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Enﬁmnmental Management & Engineering

(EME) is composed of a group of highly skilled
professional environmental scientists, engineers,
and businessmen dedicated to providing high qual-
ity basic and specialized consulting services. We take
great care o insure that this operating philosophy
permeates everything we do. Each member of our
core group is a leader in his field whose reputation is
that of handling tough assignments. These technical
experts provide the foundation for a cost effective
mutti-disciplinary approach capable of handling
complex projects in today’s difficult business and
regulatory climate, from concept to completion.

W maintain thorough, updated information
files on sources of environmental, engineering
and related business expertise including academic
and government scientist and associate consulting
firms. If we don’t have the complete answer to your
problem, we know where to find it and who to con-
tact. In short, EME is designed and committed
to being totally responsive to our clients’ needs by
providing accurate high quality service, in a timely
manner, and for a reasonable fee,

EN[E offers the complete range of environ-
mental services to the client, from preacquisition
through site review, construction, plant operation,
and final closure. All of these services are assisted by
our extensive product and regulatory libraries, com-
puter databases and our multi-disciplined staff to
provide the following:

* Project Planning & Management

* Acquisition of Permits & Licenses

* General Regulatory Compliance Assistance

+ Environmental Auodits/Reviews and
Impact Studies

* Risk & Liability Assessments

+ Industrial Hygiene, OSHA, Safety &
Right-to-Know Programs

* Asbestos Survey, Analysis & Abatement

* Hazardous/Toxic Waste Management

+ Evaluations & Closure of Surface
Impoundments

+ Mitigation/Reclamation Technologies

+ Geotechnical & Groundwater Services

* Underground Storage Tank Testing, Removal,
& Remediation

» Laboratory Services




GROVE VALVE AND REGULATOR CO.
' P.0. Box 721900 ENERGY
Houston, Texas 77272-1900 VALVE DIVISION
Phone (713) 568-2211 « Fax (713) 568-1414

June 14, 1996

Ms. Susan Hugo

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

113 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Grove Valve & Reguiator Company, Emeryville, CA
Quarterly Report - 2nd Quarter 1996
DRS-95-E942

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Please find two (2) copies of the above captioned report as requested in your
letter of June 29, 1995. | hereby state that, to the best of my knowiledge, the
report is accurate and that I concur with the conclusions and recommendations
made therein. Please contact Mr. Kevin Holloran of Environmental Management
& Engineering, Inc. (EME) at (205) 940-7700 if you have any questions or
comments. Your assistance with this project is very much appreciated.

Thank you for your kind consideration.

Sincerely,

Y s A
Bill Tallent
Plant Services Manager

— MISSION STATEMENT
Working together, with our customers and suppliers, to manufacture e bes! valve and regulator products for the oil, gas, and
process industries; with a commitment o quality, reliability, and safety, while providing a clean and healthy work amvironment,
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QUARTERLY REPORT — 2ND QUARTER 1996

Grove Valve & Regulator Company June 14, 1996
Emeryville, California

L

General Information

The Grove Valve & Regulator Company (Grove) facility is situated on approximately
seven acres located at 6529 Hollis Sirest, Emeryville, California and has been involved
in the development, manufacture and sale of valves and pressure regulators for the oil
and gas industry. The area in which the facility is located is highly developed with
manufacturing, warehouses, commercial offices, etc. Figure 1 is a facility site location
map.

As a result of investigations of the soil and groundwater at the Grove Valve and
Regulator Company of Emeryville, California, the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) requested a summary of the
work to date including an overview as to whether further investigation of the site is
warranted and, if so, a proposal for such. Quarterly monitoring of groundwater and
reporting of results were also requested. Attachment 1 contains a copy of the referenced
correspondence from the ACDEH. Environmental Management & Engineering, Inc.
(EME) of Birmingham, Alabama produced the report, entitled "Groundwater/Soil
Investigation Overview" and submiited it to the ACDEH in October of 1995. As
requested by the ACDEH and proposed in the above referenced report, Grove has
initiated a quarterly groundwater monitoring program.

The foilowing is a description of the monitoring event for the second quarter of 1996 and

summary of the project results to date.
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Quarterly Monitoring Activities

The sampling event was conducted on Thursday, April 11, 1996 by Environmental
Sampling Services (ESS) of Lafayette, California. Static water levels and total well
depth at the three monitoring wells were recorded and four casing volumes of water were
evacuated from each well using a centrifugal pump and dedicated hoses. In addition to
sampling each well, one duplicate sample was collected from monitoring well #3 for
quality control purposes. A trip blank also accompanied the samples. All samples were
transported under proper chain-of-custody to the American Environmental Network
laboratory in Pleasant Hill, California for analysis for volatile organic compounds
(VOC's), oil and grease. Later it was discovered that oil and grease parameter had been
requested but inadvertently omitted from the analysis. Therefore, on Monday, April 29,
1996 a second round of sampling was conducted by ESS personnel and the samples were
analyzed for oil and grease. Attachment 2 is a copy of the Field Activity Report
prepared by Environmental Sampling Services.

Quarterly Monitoring Results

As per the requirement, the ground'water samples were analyzed for VOC’s using EPA
Methods 8010 and 8020. The analytical results of the April 1996 sampling event indicate
lower concentrations of TCE as compared to previous events, The Trichloroethene
(TCE) concentration in the sample from MW-1 (the upgradient monitoring well) was 43
ug/L. The TCE concentration in the sample from MW-2 was 6.7 ug/L. The TCE
concentrations in the sample and duplicate sample from MW-3 were 720 pg/L and 770
ug/L as compared to 1400 pg/L and 1100 ug/L obtained during the first quarterly
(January 1996) sampling event. Figure 2 shows projected contaminant contours at the
site based on these results. Laboratory reports, including QC/QA data and chain-of-
custody documentation, for this event, as well as previous events, are presented as
Attachment 3. Tabulated analytical results for all sampling events to date are presented
in Table 1.




LEGEND
® MONITORING WELL

TCE CONCENTRATION
(SAMPLED 4/11/96)

43 ug/L

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT & ENGINEERING INC.
Birmingham , AL Housten, TX




TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(ug/L)
Grove Valve Regulator Co. WS-1 | W52 | MW-1 | Mwi | Mwap) | Mw-1 | MW-1 | MW-1 | MW.1 | MW-1 MW-1 MW-IR | Mw.2 | Mw-2 | MW2 | MW-2 | MW-2 | MW-1 | MW-2
Emeryville, CA Apr-91 | Apr-91 | Mar-92 [ Oct-92 Oct-92 Feb-93 | Apr-95 ﬂ—?ﬁ Sep-95 | Nov-95 | Jan-96 Mar.92 | Mar-92 | Oct-92 | Feb-93 | Apr-95 | Aug-95 | S8ep-95 | Nov-95
AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS
Benzene NA NA KD NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene NA NA ND NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND KD ND NA ND ND ND ND ND
1,2 Dichlorobenzene NA NA ND NA NA ND ND» WA NA NA NA ND ND NA ND ND NA NA NA
1,3 Dichlorpbenzene NA NA ND NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA ND ND NA ND ND NA NA NA
1,4 Dichlorobenzent NA NA ND NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA ND ND NA ND ND NA NA NA
Ethytbenzene NA NA ND NA NA ND ND NI ND ND ND ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene NA NA ND NA NA WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND
Xylene NA NA ND NA NA WD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND
HALOGENATED ORGANICS
Bromodichloromethane NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromoform NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromemethane MA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND WD ND ND ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride NA NA ND ND ND» ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND» ND WD ND ND ND
Chloroethane NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND KD ND ND ND
2-Chlorethyl Vinyl Ether NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroform NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 36 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chloromethane NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dichlorodilluoromethane NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1 Dichloroethane ND 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3 2 2 2 ND ND ND
1,2 Dichloroethane NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NB ND ND ND ND ND
1,1 Dichloroethene 50 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethens 5 20 33 24 24 15 20 12 18 18 16 ND 2 1 2 0.9 ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 3 12 ] 8 ] T ND 7 7 7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2 Dichloropropane NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methylene Chloride NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2 Tetrachloroethane NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachioroethense NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,1 Trichloroethane 120 2 ND HD ND ND ND N ND ND ND ND 0.6 08 ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2 Trichloroethane NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trichlorvethene 160 130 103 b 98 53 19 46 54 61 61 ND 4 3 3 5 ND ND 5
Trichlorofluoromethane NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2 Trickierotrifluoroethane NA | NA ND ND D ND | ND D ND | ND | ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND D ND
Vinyl Chioride NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND = Not Detecied D = Duplicate
NA=Not Analyzed R = Replicate

Shaded Area Indicates Recent Sampling Results

WS-1 - Elevator Shaft Sump Sample
WS-2 - X-ray Pit Sump Sample




TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(ug/L)
Grove Valve Regulator Co. MW.-2 MW3 | MW.3 | MW.3 | MW3 | MW3 | MW3 | MW-3 | MW-3 1 MW-3D | MW-3D MW-3D
Emeryville, CA Jan-96 Mar-92 | Oct-92 | Feb-93 | Apr-95 | Aug-95 | Sep-95 | Nov-95 | Jan-96 Sep-95 | Nov-95 Jan-96
AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS
Benzene ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND WD
Chlorebenzene ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2 Dichlorobenzene NA ND NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,3 Dichlorobenzene NA ND NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1,4 Dichlorab NA ND NA ND ND NA NA NA NA HNA NA NA
Ethylbenzene ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Tolfuene ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND KD ND ND ND
Xylene ND ND NA ND ND WD ND ND ND ND ND ND
HALOGENATED ORGANICS
Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NIy
Bromoform ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Bromomethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
3-Chiorethyl Vinyl Ether ND ND ND ND | ND | ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroform ND ND 0.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chloromethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dichlorodifuoromethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1 Dichioroethane ND 3 0.6 0.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND KD ND
1,2 Dichloroethane ND ND ND 0.6 NB ND ND ND ND ND ND KD ND
1,1 Dichloroethene ND ND 2 1 1 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2 18 13 13 28 19 ND ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND 1 1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,2 Dichloropropane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
tls-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methylene Chloride ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2,2 Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Tetrachloroethene ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,1 Trichlorcethane NB 0.6 0.5 0.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2 Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Trichloroethene 7 4 1300 1100 1200 200 1400 1200 1400 1400 1200 1200 1100
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,2 Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Vinyl Chlorlde ND ND 5 2 3 9 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND = Not Detected I = Duplicaie ‘WS-1 - Elevator Shaft Sump Sample
NA =Not Analyzed R = Replicate WS-2 - X-ruy Pit Sump Sample
Shaded Area Indicates Recent Sampling Resnlés




TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(ug/L)
Grove Valve Reguiztor Co. W51 | WS2 | MW-1 | MW-1 | MWA4aD) | MW-1 | MW-E | MW-t | MW-1 | MW-1 | MW-1 MW-2 | MW-2 | MW-2 | MW-2 | MW-2 | MW-2
Emeryville, CA Apr91 | Apr-91 | Mar92 | Ot 52 | 0ct92 | Fetr93 | Apro5 | Aug 95 | Sep-95 | Nov.9% | Jan-9s 0ct.92 | Feb-93 | Apr95 | Aug 95 | Sep 95 | Nov.9s
PESTICIDES & PCE'S

Aldrin A | Na ND | NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA WD | ND | NA | NA | NA | WA
slpha_BHC WA | NA | WD | WA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA WO | ND | WA | NA | NA | WA
beta-BHC NA MNA ND NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA
delta-BHC NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA
gammaBHC NA | NA ND NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA ND | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA
Chiordane NA | NA "D | NA NA NA | NA | Na | NA | NA | WA ND | ND | WA | NA | NA | WA
4,4 DDD NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA
1.4 DDD NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA
4,4 DDE NA | Na ND | NA NA NA | WA | NA | NA | NA | NA ND | ND | NA | NA | NA NA
2,4 DDE NA | NA M0 | WA NA NA | WA | NA | NA | NA | NA WD | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA
4,4 DDT Na | NA | rD NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA ND | ND | NA | NA | NA | Na
2.4 DDT NA | NA | wD NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA ND | ND | NA | NA | NA | WA
Dieldrin NA | NA ND NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | WA ND | ND | NA | NA | NA | WNA
Endosulfan 1 NA | WA | ND NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA WD | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA
Endasulfan 11 NA | NA | ND NA NA WA | NA | NA | Na | NAa | WNA ND | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA
Endosulfan Sutfste NA | NA | ND NA NA NA | WA | NA | NA | NA | NA ND | Mo | NA | NA | NA | NA
Endrin NA | NA | ND NA NA NA | MA | WA | NA | WA | NA WD | ND | NA | WA NA | NA
Endrin Aldehyde NA | NA | ND | NA NA WA | NA { NA | NA | NA | MA ND | ND | NA | NA ¥A | Na
Heptachlor NA | NA | ND | NA WA WA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA ND | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA
Heptachlor Epoxide NA | NA | ND | NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA WD | WD | NA | NA | NA | NA
Methoxychlor NA | NA | ND | NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA ND | ND | NA | NA | NA | A
Toxaphene NA | NA | WD | WA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | Na ¥ | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA
PCB-1016 NA | NA | ND | WA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA ND | ND | NA | NA | NA | Na
PCB-1121 NA | NA | ND | NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | WA | WA ND | ND | NA | NA | NA | Na
PCB1232 NA | NA | ND | NA NA NA ] NA | NA | NA | NA | WA ND | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA
PCB-1242 NA | MA | ND | WA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | WA ND | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA
PCB-1248 NA NA ND WA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA
PCB-1254 NA | NA ND | NA NA NA | NA | WA | Na | Na | WA ND | ND | NA | NA | NA | NA
PCB-1160 NA NA ND NA NA NA MNA NA NA MNA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA
oll & grease {(EPA Method 5520C) NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA
Hydrocarbens (EPA Method 5520F | NA | NA ND NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA ND | ND | NA | NA NA | NA

ND=Not Detected D =Duplicate  'WS-1 - Elevator Shaft Sump Sample
NA = Not Anslyzed R=Replicate  W5-2 - X-ray Pit Sump Sample
Shaded Area Indicates Recent Sampling Resulta



TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(ug/L)

Grove Vaive Regulator Co. MW3 | Mwa [ Mwa | Mw3 | Mw3 | MW-3 | Mw-3 MW-3D | MW-3D | MW-3D
Emeryville, CA Jan-96 Mar-92 | Mar-52 | Oct-92 | Feb-93 | Apr-95 | Aug-95 | Sep-95 | Nov-95 Sep-55 | Nov-95 Jan-96
PESTICIDES & PCR'S

Aldrin NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
alpha-BHC NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
beta.BHC NA ND ND MNA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA
delta-BHC NA ND ND NA WA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
gamma-BHC NA WD ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Chlordane NA ND ND NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA
4,4 DDD NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
2,4 DD NA ND ND WA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
4,4 DDE NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
2,4DDE NA ND ND NA NA NA NA HA NA NA NA NA
4,4 DDT NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
2,4 DDT NA ND MDD NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dieldrin NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Endosullan [ NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Endosulfan IT NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Endosulfan Sulfate NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Endrin NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA HA NA NA
Endrin Aldehyde NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Heptachlor KA NI ND NA NA NA NA NA NA HA NA HA
Heptachior Epoxide WA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Methoxychlor NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Toxaph 1 NA ND NI NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1016 NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1121 NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1232 NA ND NI NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1242 NA ND ND MA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1243 NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1254 NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1260 NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
ofl & grease (EPA Method $520C) NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA
Hydrocarbons (EPA Method 5320 | NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

ND = Not Detected D= Duplicate ~ 'WS-1 - Elevator Shaft Sump Sample
NA=Not Analyzed R=Replicate  WS-2 - X-ray Pit Sump Sample
Shaded Area Indicates Recent Sanipling Resnlts



Static groundwater levels recorded during the April 1996 sampling event were consistent
in MW-1 and MW-2 with those of previous events. The static water level in MW-3 was
higher as compared to the previous events. Groundwater flow direction and gradient is
predominantly to the west southwest toward San Francisco Bay. Figure 3 shows the
groundwater gradient and flow direction based on these recorded levels. Tabulated
historical static groundwater level readings are presented as Table 2.

Recommen

As mentioned previously, the results of the April 1996 menitoring event indicate lower
concentrations of TCE as compared to the previous events. The TCE concentration in
the sample MW-3 and duplicate sample MW-3D showed a reduction of TCE from 1400
pg/L and 1100 pg/L. (January 1996) to 720 pg/L and 770 ug/L respectively. Both the
analytical results and static groundwater level data continue to indicate that the
groundwater contamination is a migrating slug of TCE from an off-site source(s). Grove
proposes continued quarterly monitoring until such time that there is a sufficient data

base on which to draw further conclusions.
nalificati f Profession

Founder and President of EME, Dr. Gene Gonsoulin has over twenty-five years of
Environmental and Natural Resource Management education and work experience and
has provided services to numerous major industry projects, industry trade organizations,
and state and federal governmental agencies. He has honed a broad array of specialized
skills that provides sound environmental and natural resource management consulting and
professional guidance for EME’s technical staff. Included in his work experience are
many years of direct employment/involvement in the oil and gas, drilling, production and
natural gas transmission industry for domestic and international operations as weli as

continuing consulting work for a number of large companies both here and abroad.




TABLE 2
STATIC WATER LEVEL READINGS

WELL DATE TOC WLR SWL
MW-1 3/2/32 20.72 4.28 16.44
3/26/92 4.89 15.83

10/15/92 7.22 13.5

8/18/95 8.62 12.2

9/14/95 6.71 14.01
11/17/35 7.03 13.69

1/9/96 6.12 14.6
4/11/96 6.04 14.68

MW-2 3/2/92 15.95 7.9 8.05
3/26/92 6.1 9.85

10/15/95 7.42 8.53

8/18/95 6.65 9.3

9/14/95 8.16 7.79

11/17/95 8.94 7.01

1/3/96 7.82 8.13

4/11/96 7.54 8.41

MW-3 3/2/92 16.95 9.22 7.76

3/26/92 8.38 8.6

10/15/95 8.32 7.68

8/18/95 9.28 7.7

$/14/95 9 7.95

11/17/9% 9.3 7.68

1/9/96 9.08 7.87

4/11/96 8.03 8.92

NOTE: TOC - TOP OF CASING, MEAN SEA LEVEL

WLR - WATER LEVEL READING, FEET
SWL - STATIC WATER LEVEL, FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL
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Mr. Kevin Holloran, an Environmental Specialist with EME, has ten (10) years
experience in the environmental field in both the regulatory and consulting aspects of the
industry. He has extensive experience in the performance of environmental site
assessments including both regulatory research and site work in the United States,
Canada, Scotland, England and Belgium.

Ms. Robin Spencer has 16 years experience in the environmental engineering field. She
is a Certified Hazardous Materials Manager and a Registered Environmental Assessor
in the State of California.

Ms. Elyse Heilshorn is a consulting environmental engineer and a registered civil
engineer (No. C036567) in the State of California, a Certified Hazardous Materials
Manager, and a Registered Environmental Assessor. She has 18 years experience in the

environmental field as an engineer and a chemist.

Gene J. Gonssulin, Ph.D, President Michael Kevin Holloran, Environmental
Environmental Management & Specialist
Engineering, Inc. Environmental Management &
Engineering, Inc.

) o Y
Robin K. Spencer, CHMM, R.E.A. Elyse D. Heilshorn
Registered Civil Engineer No. C036567

No. CC35567

Exp. 06/30/96
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ATTACHMENT 1 - Alameda County Health
Services Correspondence
Dated June 29, 1995




45/07/95 . 15:28 =510 420 2132

- sL AMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

GROVE VaALVE @o03, 004

FAXED .. A1/ Tellaur,

[RAN] “ -t fod
it =38

RAFAT A. SHAHLID, DIRECTCR

June <9, L3323
M>r. Kenneth Banks

§529 Hollis Stremet

R Gr&:-in Y’acl:voa ancDEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
g roany State Water Rasources Cantral Board
s Offlca Division of Claan Water Programs

UST Loeal Oversight Program

Grove Valve and Regulator Company
1191 Haror Bay Parkway

Alammoa, CA 94502-8577

Emeryville, California 94608
{(510) 587-8700

RE: Soil and Groundwater Contaminaticn at Grove Valve and
Regulator Company - 6522 Heollis Street, Emeryville, CA 34608

Dear Mr. Banks:

Department of Environmental Health,

Environmental: Protection Division has recently reviewed the Woxrk
Plan - Status of Environmental Tnvestigation of Soil and
Groundwater ( Apxril 1995 ) prepared by Robin Spencer Ifor the

referenced site.

The Alameda  County

The following are issues that must he addressed regarding the scil

and groundwater investigation at the subject site:
1} The extent c¢f the soil and groundwater coptamination remains
t (April 1995} revealed thac

undefined. The latest sampling even :
the three on site monitoring wells detectad trlchlgroethene
(TCE) up to 800 ppb in MW-3 which appeared to be tnhe

downgradient well. Vinvl chloride (9 ppb) and dichlorcethene
(28 ppb) were also decacred in MW-3. A work plan must ke
aral extent oI the

submitted to determine the vercical and lat
soil and groundwater contaminacion.

5) The source of the soil and groundwater contamination at the sits
must be identified. Review of our files for the subject site
indicated that chlorinated solvents {1,1,1 crichlorcethane) had

been used at the site.

ed 98 2w¥D crichloroethene during tlhe

10/15/92 sampling event. Dlease provide any other existing

groundwater data for this well including ccpies of the boring
leg and monitering well construction diagram. Additicnally, the
location of the well (MW-4) must be identified in the site map.

3) Monitoring well MW-4 show

2) All the wells must be sampled every quarter and analyzed for the
fcllowing target compounds: TPHE as oil and grease, aromatic

volatile nyvcrocarbens (3020) ané halogenatad volatile organics
(8010) .

measured and incorporated in the

5) Groundwater slevation must be
o wverify groundwater Ilow

cuarcerly monitoring Prog=am £
direction at the subject site.

Response to all the issues menticned above including the work plan
submittal musc be provided to this office ne latex than august 21,

1998.



J8,07/85  15:27 2810 420 2157 GROVE VALVE Qood ang

Mxr. Kenneth 3anks

RE: €529 Hollis Street, Emexryville CA 94608
June 28, 19985

Page 2 of 2

Until cleanur is complete, you will need to submit quarterly
reEports to thig office and the following items must be incorporated
in your future reports or workplans:

- a cover letter from the responsible party stating the accuracy
of the report and whether he/she concuxs with the conclusions
and recommendations in the report or workplan

- site map delineating concamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should ke in=luded and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must de identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities muat be included to inform this department of the

responsible party’s intention

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient basgsed
on the measured data since the last sampling svent must be
explained

- historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

- tabulate analytical results from all previous sampling events;
provide laboratory reports (including quality centrol/quality
assurance) and chain of custody documentation

All reports and propesals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of qualifications for each lead professiocnals involved
with the project.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6780 if you have any quesStions
concerning this lezter.

Sincersly,

Susan L. Hugo E
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Director, Envircmmental Haalizh
Jun Makishima, Acting Chief, Environmencal Drotection
Divigion / £ile
Gil Jemsen, Alameda County District Attormey’s Office
Sum Arigala, San Francisce Bay RWQCB
Robin Spencer, 6§ Via San Inigo, Orinda, CA 94563




ATTACHMENT 2 — "Field Activity Report”
Environmental Sampling
Services, April 1996




FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT'
APRIL 1996 QUARTERLY SAMPLING

AT GROVE VALVE AND REGULATOR COMPANY e

EMERYVI LLE,"CALI FORNIA

Prepared for: Grove Valve and Regulator Company
‘11100 W. Airport Boulevard
Stafford, TX 77477-3014 |

| By: _Enwronmental Sampling ,Sgrvjcgs :

6680 Alhambra Avenue, #102 ||

Martmez California 94553

Date -Prepared. April 16, 19_95 .|




ENVIRONMENTAL 6680 Alhambra Avenue, #102
SAMPLING Martinez, CA 94553
Services (ESS) Tel/Fax: (510) 372-8108

FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT
FOR APRIL 1996 QUARTERLY
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AT
GROVE VALVE AND REGULATOR COMPANY, EMERYVILLE, CA

ESS Personnel: jacki Lee & Stephen Penman
Duration of Activities: April 11, 1996

Water Level Measurements

Static water level and total well depth of three monitoring well were measured prior to well
evacuation. Water level and total well depth measurements were referenced to the surveyor’s
mark on the well casing (Table 1). All readings were performed with an electrical water level
indicator.

Sampling Procedures

Three monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) were purged and sampled. The monitoring
wells were evacuated by using a centrifugal pump and dedicated suction hose. Following
evacuation of four casing volumes, each monitoring well was sampled for EPA Methods
8010/8020. ‘

All samples were collected into pre-labeled, laboratory-supplied sample containers. All samples'
were submitted to American Environmental Network in Pleasant Hill, California.

A length of suction hose is dedicated for each well. Each length of hose is stored in pre-labeled
plastic bags and kept on site for future use.

QA{QC

As directed by Grove Valve and Regulator, one QA/QC sample was collected. A duplicate of
monitoring weil MW-3 was collected and labeled “MW-3-DUP”. In addition, a travel blank for
EPA Method 80108020 was supplied by the laboratory. The trip blank remained with
sample containers throughout the sampling event. All samples were inserted into glass
protection material, sealed in ziplock bags, and placed in a chilled ice chest for storage and
shipment.

page 1 of 3



ENVIRONMENTAL 6680 Alhambra Avenue, #102
SAMPLING Martinez, CA 94553
Services (ESS) Tel(Fax: (510) 372-8108

Chain of Custody (COC) Forms

All sampling and sample handling were conducted under strict chain of custody procedures.
The COC included an analysis request section, sample date and time, and well identification.
A carbon copy of the COC is enclosed.

A copy of the results are to be transmitted to Environmental Management and Engineering

Inc., attention Gene Gonsoulin at (205)980-7701, as requested by Grove Valve and Regulator
Co.

Disposal of Purged Groundwater

The groundwater generated from well purging was discharged and stored into three 55
gallon drums.

All work was performed under satisfactory workmanship and according to Grove Valve and
Regulator’s directive.

Comments/Observations

Upon initial well inspection, MW-3 was open and possibly exposed to surface run-off water.
The existing lock was corroded and inoperable. A similar lock was replaced by ESS.

uelirte Lee
President

encl
Table 1

Chain of Custody
Well Sample Log Sheets

Page 2 of 3




ENVIRONMENTAL 6680 Alhambra Avenue, #102
SAMPLING Martinez, CA 94553
Services (ESS) Tel/Fax: (510) 372-8108

—

TABLE 1: SUMMARY OF APRIL 1996 QUARTERLY
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AT
GROVE VALVE AND REGULATOR COMPANY,
EMERYVILLE, CA

well 1.D. Initial Water Total Total Gallons Equivalent

Level (fY) Well Depth  Removed Casing

(measured (19)] Volume

4{11/96)
MWwW-1 6.04 24.94 _ 55 4.5
Mw-2 7.5% 24,32 50 4.6
Mw-3 8.03 24.84 56 5.1

page 3 of 3




Reporting information:

6; A.j \-\'_ V’rl \I_,'r.._

1. Client: 3l Tanobdee &

American Environmental Network
3440 Vincent Road, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

AEN

o

_ Page _ '

o LHCD WA Pipaed 121Gl
Acklrass 2 {:_.{1(:_-.,).1 - AT Phone (5()) 930-9090 REQUEST FOR 6NALY$|S!CHAIN OF CUSTODY
. E A Tl d 3 FAX (510) 930-0256 Lab Jok Number; - —
f,{:";:,;a: ' i Lab Destinalion: gr: NP5 2 W0
Date Sampleg Shipped;_i il ”l' fle —

Address Hepon To: Send Invoice To: Lab Contact: CAG -".-:, : -

2}’ 3. - Lz [ Date Results RBequired: '{(21”{’ ‘.'I‘: ""'*."'\ IR LT o
sy Cox o cgy ‘” r “'” "'" o, N Date Report Requirad: ., . ' _
Enﬂ i !l’ -, ‘a.\ i‘\ j‘%‘ Hn NI |{x} 'l c"en‘ Phone No.: {F‘_'"} ,(.'*-f ‘f? - !,-:’1'!" ", 0 Al
AL, M Gz ocsa I @ Ghent FAX No.: LH2) Tha =T
(@05 !iﬂ " r?"- ! ‘ '

i — : ~ ANALYSIS 7

Send Report To:(_j.) or 2 {Circle ons) i

Client P.0. No: £ Ex4-2 (o Client Projoct 1.0, No.: Emieuithy | CHL

Sainpla Team Member ls}:g.mt k. l.i‘~'¢./f1."1':\-‘°-» N AL LT
Lab Cliant Sample Air %?:g Sample Pres. bgf" T‘ﬂf’e

Number Identification Volume 1 copected | TYPE' Cont.| Cont. Comments / Hazards

o Trwed Plak, ZNCEZ W TP I e S e s d i T

l [LAIT el G ENMEENIEE

M) - e € 1 e U 3 e [*
A= 5 LupLe AT ¥ e :'n" 7 (e e, |
M= 3 T R W TR I A E A

Relinquished by: 10 o e © TME,  Received by: vy b DATE 1 TIME

(Signatura) b{b{li“{r}‘/’" k‘“‘-’"“"‘"‘""’”"’"""mww- ‘-]h\;f’\n ;‘;“J‘E,-*:-»Q (Signature) % - P st % N .o ? fule A

Aclinquished by: ' . ' DATE TIME Recoived by: ' DATE TIME

{Signature) (Signature)

Relinquished by: DATE TIME Received by: DATE TIME

(Signature} {Signature)

Mathod ot Shipmem Lab Comments

‘Sample lyps (Spemfy) 1) 37mm 0.8 pm MCEF  2) 25ram 0.8 um MCEF  3) 25mm G.4 pm polyrarb filter

4} PVC liller, diam.
10y Other

e POFC SiZE
11) Otherr

5) Charcoal tube:  §) Silica gel ube 7) Water .8) 5ol 9) Bulk Sample



Enw.ronmenta{ Sampling Services {Well Identification..__ M#@=J
WELL SAMPLE LOG SHEET Date(s): //ulfte
ject Name: e - Cliont Project Number__ PR 4G
l it Description: 2° 'y well Type: @ Stainless Steel
well secured? YES | NO Type of lock / tock number: _Dalphin /00 . |
Observations/Commennts: i
e ======ﬂ
l Method: Teflon Disposabie Bailer (Centrifugal E;DGRHNDFOS Redi-flow pump Cther: ‘ _
fPump lines: NEW ( CLEANED Bailer lines: CREW) / CLEANED

. cleuning pump: Alconox  Liguidnox Tap Water DI Rinse Other : — J
ethed of cleaning bailer: Alconox Liquidnox Tap Water (D1 Rinsg) Other;

ampling Method: Teflon Disp. Tef. bailer ( Dgé P’VCmeQ Redi-Flow 2 pump  Other:

H Meter Serisl Number: 217254 A)(P 10 Spexific Conductance Meter Serial fun
Date(s) Calibruted: Y/u[ 3G Specific Conductance Meter { NO
Method 10 measure water levek_So fiasT $roduck Thickness:___MA :
tevel st start__& 04 Water Level Priorto Sampling:__4.40 1
TD=_2_ij_'£_mhus_é.ﬂL-l.&.g__ times K =_j2.3 allonsicne casing volume
‘ A tmesRD <412 gallons fin g volumes

K= 0.163 (2" well) k'=1.26 (6" well) d

FHELD WATER QUAUTY PARAMETERS

1  Specfic . ]
Date | Time [Discharge; pH Temp. | Conductance Turbidity Color Comments
, | Lgallons) (C) | (umhosfem) | (NTU's)
%jﬂg .29 ¢ Lo 120 | 18 lolo a2 el
— e : e S

e | & 16801 185 | 1ioo o |tan | WAp @259,
s ] % |3.21 ) 182 | jeo % " i
15.2) | 4o 3011 8.3 | Ieoo los | " L
15028] %o (¥el | 85 | jo%o g4 " ldny @ 52q.
15:38) 95 Jro2] 185 o | 62 | | "

i T ] T
» i - ____%
B | is:oolnsaml e31 | 180 | 1000 | g5 | 7 =
Total DML‘.}M e Volames _ 4s |

s Analysis: !@Mﬁ\

Method.of disposal of 5%, gq_.um Dres ,
§ v 70 /5850

C: e as Eg. Blank Duplicate  MS/MSD  Split |
pled B)ﬂﬁu&!!ﬁ!’?_r. beo Environmental Sampling
' 443 Donegal Way, Lafayette, CA
g N Tel/fax: {510) 372-82




ki3 ian samal 38 | 18.¢ | 3550 ] 34 Ben.
[Total Discharge:, 5._ o ...gallons Casing Volumes Removed: q. (o 4.
JHethod of disposal of echarged wam_ﬁZngm Teom
_qnmrrmump;ect o Analysis: VoS ]
ments: ‘
QA/QC: ®_ a5 Eq.Blank Duplicate MS/MSD  Spiit

Environmental Sampling Services fwell Ident'ﬁ?ation.:___!‘_!’_:é

WELL SAMPLE LOG SHEET Date(s): 4t _
Project Mameém&][ﬂ-*_l-yo“* rCA. Clent Project Number_ P60 4O

i}l Description: 2 6" well Type: (RG> Stainless Steel

well secured?<{ED / NO Type of lock / lock number: Mﬁw

bservations/Comments :
Purge Method: Teflon Disposable Bailer(CEntrifugal pumg} GRUNDFOS Redi-flow pusmp Other:
mp lines:  NEW /[ CLEANED Bailer Fnes: { CLEANED
Method of clesning pump:  Alconax  Liquidnox  Tap Water DI Rinse Other: 4

Method of cleaning bailer: Alconox L'tquidnox Tap Water Other: W
ampiing Method: Teflon Disp. Tef bailer , Redi-Flow 2 pump Other:
Meter Serial N 2T (@ @10 Speaﬁc Conductance Meter Serial WM_
Date(s) Qﬁbﬂﬁd%lﬁ Specific Conductance Mcw'ﬂ Rid-fmed.@ / NO ‘

Method to messure water fevel AIIAS4  Product Thickness:

ter Level at Start ?" 5‘1 Water Level Prior to Sampling: l‘-f 50 '

32 i F.5Y - I8 s« LI gullorafone casing volums ]

E_ times .L__ 8_9;‘1_ gallons i w
&= 0.263 {27 welld %"= 0.653 (8" *"'=1.46 (6" well)

r FIELD WATER QUALITY PARAMETERS |
Speaific )
Date | Time {Discharge| pH Temp. | Conductance | Turbidity | Color Comments
' (gallons) ('C) | (umhosiem) | (NTU'S)

el azo] 8 (695 | 198 13550 | 5 0%

{@ad| Jo 1688 | g5 (2900 | 4o | * | -
ad lego |88 2o |59 | [Pt e v gy

L RS 3R 1630 Bd 3550 |08 Hiue|Rewdbeya Beouliens.
W33 } 4O 163F (18 |3s50 3Ly | M I
|V I3l | 50 lp.68]/8.5 13550 Tyt [0 '-

— RN V.

Sampiled By:ihmrm'“. Environmental Sampling Services _
43 Donegul Way, Lafayette, CA 9333
TelFax: (510) 372-8)




F?wironmental Sampling Services iwell ldenti u:ft‘\on.:__mw‘g
W

ELL SAMPLE LOG SHEET Date(s): { !
sject mmg&mubﬁd_t_ﬁf_%o‘ﬂ" o Client Project. Numberm
I Description: 2" @ well Type: W Stainless Steel
Is well secured? YES { NO Type of lock / Jock number:
Omns/mmmmu:_wmd&_ﬂnﬁghg@én
o ————
| Method: Teflon Disposable Bailztt Centrifugal pumE JGRUNDFOS Redi-flow pump Other:
Pump lines: NEW /[ CLFANED Bailer lines. / CLEANED

Method of cleaning pump:  Alconox Liquidnox Tap Water DI Rinse Other:

of cleaning bailer: Alconox Liquidnox Tap Water 2} Other:

Jsampling Method: Teflon Disp. Tef, hmler w Redi-Flow 2 pump  Other:
Meter Serial Num J?—Q[ 10  Specific Conductance Meter Seria) Number
il

) Calibrated: e Specific Conductance Haﬁgad-lmed_
t0-measure water tevel: kfgﬂ o Product Thickness:; :
Level at starte__ 7. 0D Water Level Prior to Sampling: /s 32 f

TD-*_M muﬁ._Q;’:_ AB.8] times - ‘?ﬂ:ms{one casing volume |

_H___ times 1« Y gallons
k"= 0.163 (2" well)

Hmes

"= 0. 6334 w:ﬂ) 2 “K'=1.86 (6" well}

14:00] 40 d | i18 OO | [0k

B FIELD WATER QUALITY PARAMETERS o
Date | Time |Discharge] pH | Temp. Cons:::‘:tce | Turbidity | Color Commenis
’ (g_all_t}_ns) (o] {umhos/cm) | (NTU's) i
i 1250|8690 | 17 [ 2eme | 3 e
R3] 16 (633 |73 (2552 | =29 . af. . __
12071 24 |6F8 |9 12990 | 126 fan |7 “ze  go!.
Z27| &2 63| |79 | 2t90 24 | % Dy € 21 gal, -
.

cioall .._.5_8__%,&5_,1?-8 _ g N
N {HOB (6 16, 7Y [ 4.8 (2000 | 337 |fiewn

Hiige [[H30 Ia# samplé. 1 3 3313550 38 {91

l ‘ o'hiDm:l-mfge-___‘Eﬁ -..galions Casmgvniumeskmmd. é__ .

of disposal of discharged water:__ Ay ‘Hﬂﬂﬂ rb"\”'\

Da-hemme ‘sampled; Mfﬂnamix EOD/?GQO

QA/ litadd. o e~V Eq. Blark  (Dupl MS/MSD  spiit
|,—-ﬁﬁm =

Environmental Snmplmg Services]

443 Donegal Way, Lafayette, CA 945;:,

) ~  Telffax: (510) 372-8)




ATTACBMENT 3 - Laboratory Analytical
_ Reports for Groundwater
Monitoring Events




VALVE HOUSTON TEL:V13-768-%

1l
A
(e}
<
m

Ceriificate of Analysis

YOHS Cemification: 1172 AIHA Accreditation: 1117

PAGE 1

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO. REPORT DATE: 09/06/95

6529 HWOLLIS STREET
EMERYVILLE. CA 94608 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 08/18/95
DATE RECEIVED: 08/18/8%
ATTN: BILL TALLENT
AEN WORK ORDER: 9508245

CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

P.0. NUMBER: PBE5786

PROJECT SUMMARY:
On August 18, 1995, this laboratoery received 3 water sampie(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for organic parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page{s). Please see quality contrel
report for a summary of (QC data pertaining to this project.

d for 30 days after completion of analysis. then disposed

Samples will be store
te and Federal reguiations. Samples may be archived

of in accordance with Sta
by prior arrangement.

If you have any questions. piease contact Client Services at (510) 830-9090.

\ngw/ Z&/_‘:‘"
Larryefiein

Laporatory Director

$MUthmuRmm-lﬂggmnunLundﬁw-rsunuMmeu-rAXfﬁunggynsp _ -

Analviical Serviees for the Emvironment

— ——




sRIVE sALvE AQUSTON SR

SAMPLE ID: MW-1

AEN LAB NO: 9508245-01
AEN WORK ORDER: 9508245
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

RSl

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

el L2

= [= R

American Fuvironmental Nem

I R A

(o

PAGE 2

DATE SAMPLED: 08/18/9%
DATE RECEIVED: 08/18/3%5
REPORT DATE: 09/06/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH#F RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
YOCs in Water by 8240 EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 08/23/9%
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Bromodichioromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/95
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 08/23/95
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Chlicrobenzene 108-80-7 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Chioroethane 76-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L (08/23/95
Chicroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/85
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/95
Dibromochioromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/85
i.i-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/%5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
cig-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-58-2 12 * 5 ug/L 08/23/95
trans-1.2-Dichioroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L (8/23/95
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropeng 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 08723795
tthylbenzeng 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
2-Hexanone §91-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 08/23/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 08/23/9%
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 08/23/95
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/¢5
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-£ ND 5 ug/L 0B/23/95
Tetrachioroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/2%
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-85-6 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
irichloroethene 78-01-6 46 * 5 ug/L 08/23/°%
Vinyl Acstate 108-05-4 ND 20 ug/L 08/23/92
Vinyl Chiorige 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/95
Xylenes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 08/2379%

ND = Not detecwed at or above the reporting Timit
* o Yalue at or above reporting limit
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SAMPLE ID: MwW-2
AEN LAB NO: 9508245-02
AEN WORK ORDER: 9508245

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

Sep

American funvi
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DATE SAMPLED: 08/18/85
DATE RECEIVED: 08/18/95
REPORT DATE: 09/06/9%

CLIENT PROJ. ID: -
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
VOCs in Water by 8240 EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 08/23/95
8enzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Bromodichloremethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 0B8/23/6<
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L (8/23/95
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 08/23/95
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 86-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Chlorobenzene 108-30-7 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Chioroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/6%
2-Chioroethyi Vinyi Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/9%
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 0B/23/%%
04 bromochiorometnane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
1.1-Dichioroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
1.2-Dichlorgethane 107-06-2 .ND 5 ug/L 08/23/%5
1.1-Dicnloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/8%
trans-1.2-Dichlorocethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/S5
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
cis-1.3-Dichioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/°¢
trans-1.3-Dichioropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
fthylibenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L ~ 08/23/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 08/23/95
4-Methyl-2Z-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 08/23/95
Styrene 100-42-5 ND -5 ug/lL 08/23/85
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ua/L 08/23/95
Tetrachiorogthene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
1.1.1-Trichicroethane 71-85-6 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
1,1.2-Trichiorcethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
Trichlorpethene 79-01-6 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/%¢
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 08/23/9%
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/9¢
Xylenes. Tetal 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/%%

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
= = Value at or above reporting limit
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SAMPLE ID: MW-3

AEN LAB NO: 9508245.03
AEN WORK ORDER: 9508245
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATCR CO.

23

PAGE 4

DATE SAMPLED: 08/18/95
DATE RECEIVED: 08/18/95
REPORT DATE: 09/06/95

METHQOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
VOCs in Water by 8240 EPA 8240
Acstone £7-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 08/23/95
Benzene 71-43-2 ND S ug/l 08/23/95
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L - (8/23/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/%%
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/9%
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 08/22/95
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/95
Carbon Tetrachioride £6-23-5 ND 5 ug/l 08/23/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/85
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/l 08/23/92
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 0B/23/95
Dibromochioromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/S5
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/l 08/23/95
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/%%
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-58-2 ‘19 5 ug/L 08/23/95
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
1,2-Dicnloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/9¢
fthylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
2-Hexanone £91-78-6 ND 50 ua/L 08/23/%%
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 08/23/9%
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 08/23/9%
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/l 08/23/9%
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND S ug/l 08/23/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/95
1.1.1-Trichiorpethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
1,1.2-Trichioroethang 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/%5
Trichlcroethene 79-01-6 1,400 * 5 ug/L 08/25/%5
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND S0 ug/L 08/23/96
Yinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/95
Xylenes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/¢5

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
= = Value at or apove reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALTTY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9508245
CLIENT PROJECT ID: -

ki rol_and Pr
€J1_%gboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.
cipii

Latoratory Control Seple (LLSI/Methed spike¢s): Comtrol sameics af known composition. LCS snd Method Spike
cats sre used to vaetidate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spikets): Aliguot of 2 gomple (mcuoocus or gatid) with soded cuantitiss of cpecific compounds and
Netrix spike and meTrix spike duplicste C data are advisory.

subjected to the entire malytical procechire.
wethod Glank: An stwlytieal control comsicting of all resgents, invermal standarcs, aixi surrogete starxiards
carried through the entire onalvtical procesk. Uged to moniTor laboratory background end resgent contaminacion.

Het Derscted (¥0): Nor detacted ot or above the reportim limit.
retative Percont Differsnce (RPD): AN indication of method precisien pasad on cuplicete sneiysis.

The lLowest concentration routinely cetermined during Laboratery cperstions. The RL iz
the Method Dersction Limtt (MOL). geporting limits are matrix, mechod, orxd ermslyte
any dilutions performed as part of the snolysis.

surrogates: Orgenic compowwis which are similar to snslytes af ircerest in chemicai behavior, but are not found
in erviromntat seeples. Surrosates ars aoded to all blanks, calibration and eheck standarts, ssmpiss, and
spiked Sampiss. Surrogatt recovery is monitored as an indicetion of acceptmbls sampie preperacion and
instrusental performancs.

B: Surropates diluted out.
de of cstablished Laborstory ac limits.

Reporting Limit (AL
gonersily 1 t¢ 10 times
OeDEITIGNT &Nl take iNto &cCOUnt

#z indicstes result outsi
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8240
AEN JOB NO: 9508245
INSTRUMENT: 13
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date 1.2-Dichloro- p-Bromofiuoroe-
Analyzed Client Id. ‘tab Id. ethane-d,  Toluene-d, benzene
08/23/95 MW-1 01 77 102 G4
08/23/95 MW -2 02 80 101 85
08/23/95 MW -3 03 83 98 95
QC Limits: 76-114 88-110 86-115
DATE ANALYZED: 08/23/95
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9508149-04
INSTRUMENT: 13
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte {ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
1,1-Dichlorcetheng 50 84 10 59-155 25
Trichloroethene 50 96 6 71-157 25
Benzene 50 04 2 37-151 25
Toluene 50 95 <1 47-150 25
Chlorobenzene 50 103 5 37-160 25
Daily method b]anks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination

above the reporting limit. _
wex END OF REPORT ™
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PAGE 1
GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CQ. REPORT DATE: 09/26/9%
6329 HOLLIS STREET
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 09/14/95
DATE RECEIVED: (98/14/95
ATTN: BILL TALLENT
AEN WORK ORDER: 9509203

CLIENT PROJ. ID: -
P.0. NUMBER: PBS3786

PRCJECT SUMMARY :
On Septemher 14, 1895, this 1aboratory received S water sampie(s).

Je(s) be analyzed for organic parameters, Results or

tient reguested samo
lity control

analysis are summarized on the foliowing page(s). Please see qua
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored Tor 30 days after complerion of analysis. then disposed
of in accordance with State and rederal regulgtions. Sampies may be archived

by prior arrangement.

If you have any questions, piease contaci Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

Larry Klein
Laporatory Director
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SAMPLE ID: MW-1
AEN LAB NO: 9509203-01
AEN WORK ORDER: 9809203

aEN CAl

(9] T

:rORNIA

FAX NC.

5108300223

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

2. 44/z2

PAGE Z

i~

DATE SAMPLED: 09/14/95
DATE RECEIVED: 09/14/%5
REPORT DATE: 08/26/95

ND

*

o

Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
yaiue at or above reporiing limt

CLIENT PRGJ. ID: -
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/95
Renzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
3romoTorm 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/93
Z-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/2%5
" Carbon Disulfide 75-13-0 ND 10 ug/L 0g/21/92
Carson Tetrachloride £6-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/21/95
Chigrobenzene 108-20-7 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/92
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/l 09/21/9%
2-Chiorgethy] Vinyi Efher 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/95
chicruform 57 -66-3 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
CnioromeThane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/85
Dibromochoromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/85
1.1-Dichicroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/9%
1.2-0ichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/92
1.1-Dicnhloroethene 75-35-4 ND 3 ug/L 09/21/95
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthene 156-59-2 18 * 5 ug/L 09/21/%5
Trans-1.2-0ichioroethene 156-60-5 7* 5 ug/L 09/21/95
1.2-Dichioropropane 78-87-5 ND S ug/L 09/21/95
cis -1.3-Dichloropropene 10081-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
trans-1.3-Dichlorcpropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
fthylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/%%
2-Hexanone 591-78-4 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/9%
Methylene Chloride 75.09-2 " ND 20 ug/L 09/21/92
4-Metnyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND &0 ug/L 09/21/%%
tyrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/l 08/21/95
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 78-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/S5
Tetr~zchloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/9%
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
1,1.1-Trichloroethane 71-33-0 ND 3 ug/L 09/21/9§
1.1.2-Trichicroethane 79-00-5 ND 2 ug/L 09/21/9%
Trichloroetheng 79-01-6 54 * 5 ug/L 08/21/95
vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
Vinyi Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/9%
Xylenes., Totai 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/8%
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SAMPLE ID: MwW-2

AEN LAB NO: 9509203-02
AEN WORK ORDER: 9509203
CLIENT PRCJ. ID: -

AEN CALIFORNIA
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GROVE VALVE & RESULATOR CO.

108300228

7 4B/32

PAGE 3

DATE SAMPLED: 09/14/95
DATE RECEIVED: 08/14/25
REPORT DATE: 09/26/°2

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/95
genzene 71-43-2 ND S ug/L 06/21/%5
8romodichioromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/%%
BromoTorm 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/%%
Bromomethane 74-33-9 ND 10 wg/L 09/21/%8
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/9=
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/95
Carpon Tetrachioride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 08/21/9%
Chloropenzene 108-50-7 ND o ug/L 08/21./9:
Chicrosthane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/95
2-Chlorosthyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/%=
Chiorotorm 67 -66-3 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
Chioromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/%%
Dibromechioromethans 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/92
1.i-PicnioreeThane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L pe/21/95
1.2-Dicnloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/82
1.1-Dichioroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L Q9/21/92
¢is-1,2-Dichioroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
trans-1.2-Dichloroetheng 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/9%
1,2-Dichiorcpropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
cis-1.3-0ichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/l 08/21/28
trans-1.3-Dichioropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 09/2L/%9%
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/l 08/21/8%
2-Hexancne 501-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/92
Methylens Chloride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 09/21/94
4.Methyi-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 08/21/9¢5
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/22
1.1.2,2-Tetrachiqroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/9%
Tezrachlorosthene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
1.1.1-Tricnioroethane 71-85-6 ND S ug/L 09!;1/99
1.1.2-Tricnioroethane 76-00-3 ND 5 ug/L 0e/71/82
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND S ug/L 09/21/65
Yinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 30 ug/L 09/21/9C
Vinyi Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/22
Xyienes. Total 1230-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 08/21/9%

ND

x

NOT detected at or apove the reporting limit
vaiue at or apove renorting 11mtT
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I GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DATE SAMPLED: 09/14/35
J ey Lie no: 950520303 DATE RECEIVED: 09/14/85
AEN WORK ORDER: 9509203 REPORT DATE: 09/26/95
I CLIENT PROJ. ID: - '
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
I ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
I Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 1000 ug/L 09/21/95
I Senzene 71-43-2 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
Bramodchiorumethane 75-27-4 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/9%
8romomethane 74-83-9 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/95
J zoulenone 78-93- ND 1600 ug/L 09/21/95
Carpon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 100 ug/L 06/21/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
l Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
Chlorgethane 75-00-3 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/95
2.Chloroethyl Vinyl gther 110-75-8 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/85
ChloroTorm 67-66-3 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/93
l Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/95
Dibromochioromethane 124-48-1 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
1,1-Dichioroethane 75-34-3 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
l 1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
l trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
cig-1,3-Dichloropropeng 10061-01-5 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-02-6 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
§ cowinenzene 100-41-4 D 20 ug/L 09/21/5
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 500 ug/L 09/21/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 200 ug/L 09/21/95
l 4-Mgthyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 500 ug/L 09/21/95
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 50 ug/L 08/21/95
171,2,2-Tetrachlorogthane 79-34-5 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/9%
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/5
I Tolueng 108-88-3 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 50 ug/L 0g/21/95
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 78-00-5 NO 50 ug/L 09.’21/9§
I Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1,200 50 ug/L 09/21/93
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 500 ug/L 09/21/95
yinyl Chioride 75-01-4 _ ND 100 wg/L 09/21/8%
I Xylenss. Total 1330-20-7 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/25
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CQ.

SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DATE SAMPLED: 09/14/9%
AEN LAB NO: 9509203-03 DATE RECEIVED: (9/14/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9505203 REPORT DATE: 08/26/95
CLIENT PRCJ. ID: -

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Reporting Timits elevated due T0 high levels of targel
compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND = Not detected at or above the_reporting dimit
* = Vajue at or above reporting limit
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
DATE SAMPLED: 09/14/9%

DATE RECEIVED: 09/14/95
REPORT DATE: 09/26/95

SAMPLE ID: Mw-3-OUP

AEN LAB NO: 9505203-04
AEN WORK ORDER: 9509203
CLIENT PRCJ. ID: -

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acctone 67-64-1 ND 1000 ug/L 09/21/95
Bunzene 71-43-2 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
3romodichloromethane 75-27 -4 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
BromoTorm 75-25-2 ND 50 ug/L - 09/21/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/985
Z-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 1000 ug/L 09/21/95
Carpon Jisuifide 75-15-8 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/95
Carbon Tetrzchioride 56-23-5 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/9%
Calorghbenzene 108-80-7 ~ ND 50 ug/L 09/21/%%
Chiorpethang 75-00-3 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/95
2.Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/08
Chioroform 67-66-3 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/92
ChioromeThane 74-87-3 ND 100 ug/L 08/21/95
0ipromoch]oromethane 124-48-1 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/83
1.1-Dichioroethane 75-34-3 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/8%
1,2-Dichloroetnane 107-06-2 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/92
1.1-Dichlornethene 75-35-4 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/85
cis-1.2 Dichlorcethene 156-59-2 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/88
trans-1i.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 50 ug/L (9/21/92
1.2-Dichiaorcpropane 78-87-5 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/92
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/%8
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 50 ug/L 09/231/95
tthylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/92
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 500 ug/L 09/21/92
Methylene Chloride 75-08-2 ND 200 ug/L 09/21/95
4-Methyl-Z-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 500 ug/L 09/21/92
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 50 ug/L (8/21/9%
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 76-34-5 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/92
Tetrachlorosthene 127-18-4 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/9%
Toluene 108-38-3 ND 50 wg/L 09/21/95
1,1.i-Tricnloroethane 71-25-8 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/¢2
1.2.2-Tricnlorosthane 79-30-5 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/28
Trichlcroethene 79-01-6 1.200 50 ug/L 09/21/295
Vinyl Acstate 108-05-4 ND 500 ug/L Ne/2l/¢
Yimyl Chioride 78-01-4 ‘ ND 100 ug/L 08/21/%%
Aylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/%%



SEP-26-35 TUE 14:54 AEN CALIFORNIA  Fa¥ NO. 5108300258 2 D, 49/583

PAGE 7
T GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: MW-3-DUP DATE SAMPLED: 09/14/95
AEN LAB NO: 9509203-04 DATE RECEIVED: 08/14/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9509203 REPORT DATE: 09/26/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: - -
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASE RESULT  LINIT  UNITS  ANALYZED

~ Reporting 1imits elevated due to high levels of Larget

compounds. Sample run at diluticn.

ND = Not detected 4t or above the reporting Timit
* = Yalue at or above reporting 1imit
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SAMPLE ID: TRIP BLANK
AEN LAB NO: 8805203.05
AEN WORK ORDER: 2509203
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: -

AEN CALIFORNIA

=AX NO. 21083002%8

@ROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

P.20/32

PAGE £

DATE SAMPLED: 09/14/93
DATE RECEIVED: (9/14/%5
REPORT DATE: 09/26/95

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE cas# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acatone 67 -64-1 ND 100 ug/L 09/21/95
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
Eromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
Bromotorm 75-23-2 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
Bromomethane /4-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/92
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 wg/L 09/21/95
Carbon Disuifide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 08/21/95
Carbon ietrachloride 56-23-5 ND S ug/L 09/21/98
Chloropenzane 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
Chlgreoethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/95
Z-Chigrgethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L p9/21/63
ChioroTorm 67-66+3 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
Chioromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 wg/L 09/21/95
Dibromochioromethane 124-48-1 ND S ug/l 09/21/53
1.1-Dichioroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
c1s-1.2-Dichloroethens 156-89-2 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/65
trans.i.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/9¢
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND S ug/L 09/21/95
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
trans-1.3-0ichigropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
fthylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L (19/21/65
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND &0 ug/L 09/21/%5
Mathyisne Chlcride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 09/21/95
4-MeThy1-2-pentancne 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 09/21/95
Styrene 100-42-3 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/8=
1.1.2.2-Tetrachioroethane 79-34-3 ND S ug/L 09/21/95
Tetracniorcethens 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/98
1.i.1-Trichloreethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
1.1.Z2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 3 ug/L 09/21/95
Tricnloroethene 78-01-6 ND 5 ug/L 09/21/95
Vinyi Acstate 108-05-4 ND 50 ua/L 09/21/95
Vinvl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 09/21/93
Yylenes, Total 1330-20-7 NU 10 wg/L 09/21/%%

ND = Not detectad at or above the resorting 11miT
= = vajue at or above reporting limit
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PAGE 9

AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9509203
CLIENT PROJECT 1D: -

yality rol and Project sSummar

113‘1_1 _lgboratory quatity control parameters were found TO be within established
imits.

petinicioms

Laboratery Gontrel Sasple (LESIMothed SpikelEds fontrol ssmples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
gata arc uswd to volidate paroh onalytical results.

Matrix Spika(sdt Aliquot of 3 sample {aquecus or nolid) with acided
Matrix spike and catrix spike ciplicate

subjected To the entire snalytical procadure.

Hethed Bianks An analytical control congixting af all reagents, internal standards, and surrogate starciards
corricd theough the sntire analytical process. Used to monitor Ladoratory haskground and reagent contaminsticn.
Not Deteated (ND): Not cetmctad at of apove the reporting Limit.

in indicatien of methed precisien based on

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentraticn routinely determined curing Lenoratory cperaticrs. The AL is
cenerally 1 to 10 times the Method DetecTion Limit (KoL), Reporiing timits are mxrrix, method, and enaiyts
drpencant and take inte sccount any diluzions performed as gart of the analysis.

surrogatss: Organic compouwds which sre similar to analytes of inrerest in chuaical pehsvior, but arc not $eund
in environoental samples. Surrogates 3re aoaed to 3Ll bianks, calibration and cheek stendords, samples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate racovery & mentitored as an irdication of ecccptuble sexpic preparation and
ingerunertal performance.

p: Surrogates diiuted out.

quantities of specific compounds and
aC data are acvisary.

Relative Duresnt Biffersnce (RPD): aupticate awlysis.

#: [ndicates resuit outsice of egtapl ished Laboretory 20 Limits.




SzP-28-85 TUE 14:E5 aEN CALIFORNIA

FaX NO. £1083002%6

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

P, 82/52

PAGE 10

METHOD: EPA 8240

AEN JOB NQ: 9509203

INSTRUMENT: 13

MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percenl Recovery

Date 1.2-Dichloro- p-Bromaf1uoro-
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. ethane-d,  Toluene-dg benzene
09/21/93 Mw-1 01 112 92 50
09/21/95 MiW-2 0z 113 95 94
09/21/95 MW-3 a3 108 94 92
09/21/95 Mw-3 DUP 04 112 g2 g1
09/21/95 TRIP BLANK a5 114 93 23
QC Limits: 76-114 g88-110 86-115

DATE ANALYZED: 09/19/95

SAMPLE SPIKED: ©509150-02

INSTRUMENT: 13

Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
{QC Limits

Spike Average
Added Percent percent

Analyte {ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
1.1-Dichlorozsthenc 50 104 <l £9-185 25
Trichloroethene 30 10 8 71-157 25
genzene 50 St 6 37-151 z25
Toluene 50 a7 5} 47-158 28
Chloropenzene 30 93 5 37-160 25

Daily mcthod blanks for all agsociated anmaiytical runs showed no contamination

3T ur apove The reporting iimit.

== IND OF REPORT ™




[13)
i
S
o
(Ve

0.

510830

=ax NC.

-
-

N CALIFORNIA

-

-
-

14158

TTTA2R=0GR T
av ww Lo

i

aal
Amircan vt umm Hi

Tt W o o o i o S /.

o Cllent: L“ﬂy“l't o) '%’J “‘Qﬂﬁf—' 3410 Vineent Roed, PMeasant 1L, CA 94523
Adiboss. w29 | L ﬂL % - ARV m.m::‘(s:m;ré;llu . S REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS / CHARI OF CUSTODY
Contact Bﬂll_ i “en[ RO FAX (510) 930 0356 Lab Job Humber: R CT&&_Q D))
ack - e Lab Dosiinalion: ———
Al Centact Dals Samples Shipped: ‘?_ M-95 — —
Aduioss Jlaport To: Send Involte To: Lab Cortacl: -
; ) Dala Rosulls Nequited: Norm al HJMWD‘VKI e e
St 45 above C_Sme. A we Date Meport Aeguired: R
et e _ - - Clieril Phone No.. -
e e e e Cliet FAX No_: e
i S— / ANALYSIS ¥
SendMepant Te: 1 or 2 (Chae ane)

Clend P.O. No.:

Sampla Team Meuber (51

Choni Project LD. No.:

Delel

Lab Chierd Sanyye Air Yime Sanple

llumter Idesdification Volume Collectsd Type* Commonts / Flazaids
WA Mw-) ) Vw/qs wal Hel RER I D R
GAE.. MUl Y I R T D
(PG M~ _ S NN (O VU O
(A | MW-SPUP _ IR D N T UL
ok | RIP BIANG | - B A -

Nuhncuished vy; DATE TIME Recalvod by: PATE ""‘E
(Signalure) "“E;d__.h__ " ff 1 5— 5 ; {Signaune) (l h
Helingquishicd by: DAYE TIME figoeived by: TNE
(Signatu-e) (Signalure)
Refnguished by: DATE TIME Hocelvad by: DATE TAE
Signalina) {Signetua)
Lalved of Shpment Lab Commanks

fland Delivered .

“Sample lype (Spectfy): ¥} 3hwm 0.8 g MCEF 2) 25min 08 pm MCEF 3] 2Bmim 0.4 ym polycath. filter
5) Chaicoal tuba 6} Sliea gnllube 73 Watar @) Seil @) Bulk Sample

A) PYC M, diom
10) Ot er

[RLNI

. poe sz,

AT

")
A

Ol

WA PRI rRT

Vit T4




IROVE URLYE HOUSTON TEL:T13-568-38731 Sep 22 ©3% 3:32 No.Q0& =,
i
7
. 4 PAGE
' / GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLZ ID: MW-1 DATE SAMPLED: 23/13,/5%
I ADX LAB NO: 9508245-01 DATE RECEIVED: 08/18/9:
AEE WORE QORDER: 95508245 T REPORT DATE: 08/23/%-
CLIERT PROJ. ID: -
uRTROD / REPORTING DATE
l ARAZYTZ case. RESTLT LINET THITE ARALYZED
I YoCs in Water by 8240 IPA 3240
Acetong E7=b4-1 ND 100 ug/L @8/23/9%
Benzene Ti=43-2 ND 5 ug/L 08/23/%%
l Eromodichl eremechane T8.37-4 e $ ug/L e8/23/25
ATOmOT IR TR=25-2 MO - 5 ug/L Q8/23/9%
Broceomechiane 74-83-2 ND 10 uy/L ST Vo WA LN
l 2-Busznons 78-p332 o 100 ug/L 08/2375°
Carbon Disylfide 75-15-0 KD a0 ug/L 08/23.,3%
Carsom Tetrachloride 5§=23-5 1o 5 ug/L Q8/23/9%
_ Chlcrobenzens 108-3D-7 ¥D 5 ug/L 08/33/8"
I Chlorosthane 75-00-3 ND 10 wg/L p8/23/4%
2-Calorpecnyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 08/23/95
Crle=ofozm 67=66=3 HD s ug/L Q8 /33/%%
I Chlo=omerhane V4873 ho1e] 10 ug/L 08/23/%%
tibkremeshloromathane 124-48~-1 mo S uwgle Q8/23/v"
i, l-Dicaloroethane 7%5-34=3 HD s ug/L P8/23r%%
1,2-Dichlorgechane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L OR/23,6%
. 1,1-Dichlazocethene TS=35-4 HD 5 ug/L - 0B/23/75>
eis-1, 2-Dichloreethens L56-52-2 2T S wg/L Q8/237%%
r=ans-1,2-Dichlorcechana 156-60-5 i rv] S ug/L ne/23/5%%
l =. 2-Richlorgpropane 78-87-5 wD 5 uwg/L c8/23/%8
cip~Li,i=Dichloroprepens 10061-01~-5 b2 S uy/l CB/IZ/Y%
tzanu=1, 3=Pichloropropene 10061~02~6 10 5 ug/L Q8/23/9%
Sthyibenzens 100-¢i-4 "o % ug/L 88/33/6%
l 2-Hexanone 591~-78~4 == %0 ug/L oas2Z2ie
Mechylene Chloride 72=0%9-3 ND 20 ug/L 0B/23 /9%
4-Methyl-2-pantanome 108-10~1 =D 50 ug/L 848/23/%%
' Sryrrene 100=42-5 XD 5 ug/L 08/23/5%
1,1,2,2-Tecrachloroechane Toa34=E uo 5 ug/L ggs22/v
Tewsacliluswelisue 127-10-4 ND 5 va/L 08723705
I melusne 108-88-2 D S ug/L 08/23 /9%
1,5, 3«Trichloreackans 71-85.4 b= 5 ug/L Y- Y5 P
1,1, 2-Trichlaroatiane T9-00=5 o] 5 ug/e 08/23/%%
Trighiorpethens T9-01-4 28 * 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
l Vinyl hcwtata 108=05=4 XD 50 ua/L. 08723797
Vinyl Chloride TH-01-4 ND 10 ug/L a8/22/7%5
I tvlenes, Toctal 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L Q8/237%%
KD = NoT datactec at or above the reporting limit
' “ » Value at or above reporting limit
l eG/20 4 gGZ0OCERN1S ON 4B YINUCLI WO N=¥ po:Ll Q=M Se-EZ-I0F




|3F3C'-='E 'ALYE HOUSTON TEL Ie8-3731 Sep 22 ¢S 8: Ng .304 =
7 PAGE <
lf /,/ GROVE VALVE & REGQULATOR CO.
SAMFLE ID: MW-2 DATE BAMPLEDR: QR/YVE/DS
AEN LAB RQO: 9508245-02 DATZ RECEIVED: 08/718rs%5
I AEN WONK OMDKR: »pUbZAs REPORT DXTEM: 0@/ l3/¥L
CoLZENT PROI. ID: -
METECD/ REPORTING DATE
l ANALYTE CASK LIT? URITS ARALYZID
l VOCa in Matar by 8240 DA §240
Acozong ETwtd-1 o 100 ug/h 08/23/55
Senzsne T1-43«2 ()] 5 ug/L QB/23/%%
Bromodichloromechane TS« T=% ND 5 ug/h 0g/23/95
I Bromoiosm : 75282 = » ug/L 08/23/9"
Zromamechanas 74=-33-5 < 10 ug/L 08/23/9%
z-Sucanane 78-93-3 1o} 100 ug/T 2a/23/9¢<
l Carben Disulfide . 75-15-0 AD 10 ug/L 08/23.9%
Carmen Tacrachloride £6-23-5 o) 2 ug/l Q8/227%7
Chloxcbensene 108~90-7 ND 5 ug/l Q8/23/%5%
Chlorocathans T5-00-3 XD L0 g/l 88/23/35
I 2-Chlerceenyl Viayl Ether 110-75«4 XD 10 ug/l 08/23/%%
Chlorofozrm §7~66~3 po ] T ug/ Ug /24790
Chlorome e Ta=-87-3 xo 10 ug/L 08/23/u%
l Dibremochlczomethiane 124-48-1 ND s uwg/L 08./33/9%%
1,1=-Dichlorocecans 15-34-3 pove] 5 uwg/l 0&/Z23/35
1.2«Dichloroechene 107-06-2 ND 5 uwg/L 58/23/2%
l 1,l-Dishlczoatiane 75-35-4 3D S ug/L n8/s23/9%
eig=1,2-Dicklerorchene 155=58«2 =} 5 ug/L pB/23/%
trans-1, 3-Dignioroschens Lod-gu=2 ;=) 5 us/L Dy /23798
1, 2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 . 1e] 5 ug/L 08/23/5%
l cis-1l,3-Dichloropropene 10081-01-5 MDD S ug/L 9R/23/5%%
crangsl, 3-Dicklerspropsne 100€1-03-6 W 5 ug/L 08/23/%M
Bthvibenzens 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 08/33/%%
' 2-Hexanene 591-78-6 o S0 ug/L 08/23/55
Machylena Chlozids JE-08 2 21a] 20 uwgy/% nA/237/9%
4 =Matrhyl -3 -pentancne 108-10~1 ND %0 ug/T 08/23/9%
Styrene 100-42-5 RD 5 ug/L 08/2379%
l i,1,2,.2-Tstrachleroethane 79-34~5 5 wg/L 08/23/9%
Tacrachlorocschane L27=18+4 ND 5 uwg/L 08/23/9%
Tolusne 108=-88~-3 XD 5 ug/L 08/23/9%
I 1,1,1-T=2ghlorcechans T1e55-6 KU 5 ug/L 08/23/9>
1.1l 2=-Tricnlorsathans 79-00-5 bore 5 ug/L 08/23/5%
riekloxrgechene 79016 1o 5 ug/L Q8/23/%5
l vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 W 50 ug/L 08/32/9%
Vinyl Chloride T5uqL-4 o 10 uwg/L 8B /23/49%
Yylenes, Toral 1330-20-7 KD 30 ug/L 08/22,%5
l ND ~ Nor detectad at or above tho repexting limic
l ¢ a Yalum At or asbaove JapucCing lamil
l S0/€0 ¢ 0G200£3318 ON X¥d YINM04I T N3 vo:L] Q3M S8-E2-IlF
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ND - Net dezucted ac or above the Zeporting limic
- = Value at or above rEpOITLDg limel

S0/v0 s

$5200E5013 'ON X9
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= ALYE HOUSTON TZL -368-3731 Sep 22 95 8:3Z Nuo.004 = ..
P .
;s PRGE <
GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

SAMDPLE ID: MW-3 DATE SAMPLED: 08/18/%%
ABN LAB MOz 330B245-02 N DATE RECEIVED: 08/18./9
AEN WORK ORDER: 9508245 REPORT DATE: 08/33/%6
sy TeN® PROJ. IB. -

. MBTROD/ REPORTING BATE

AnLyme CasA ERRULT RIMIT 172 P ARALYZED
voes in Water Dy 2240 EPA 8240
Acetone §7-66-1 ND 100 uwg/T 08/23/9¢«
3anzene 71432 p -+ E ug/L 08/23/%%
Bromodichloremethane - TR 274 NG 5 ug/L pa/23/3%
BromaZorm 7525-2 RG 5 ug/L 08/22/2%
aromomechane T4-3832-9 XD 10 ug/S 08/23/92%
2-Rucancne 76-93-3 ND 200 ug/L 08 /22 /3%
Carpon Disulfilde 75-15=0 foe] 10 ug/L 08/23/%%
carson Tetrachleride 5621358 ND 5 ug/L OR/32/9%
Shlorobenzens 108-80-7 - ¥ ug/L 08/23/%
Chloroethang TE-00-3 ND 10 ug/L QB/f22/3%
2-ChlorosTRyl Vinyl ETher 110-7%5-8 uo 10 ug/L 0B/23/u%
Cxloreform §7~55=3 1] S ug/u 08/22/92
thlcromathane T4=-87-3 ND 10 ug/L R/23./9%
Tikramachlorematiane 124=dB-1 KD 5 ug/L 08/22/9%
1,1-Dighlarosthane 75 34-3 XD 5 ug/e ne/22/9%
1, 2-Dichiosoechane 107-06-2 HD S ug/L 08/23,5%
1,l-Dighloroethenae 75-35-4 ND $ ug/L 08/23/%=
eis-1,2-Dichlaroarhens 258-59-2 19 S uglh 08/23/%%
srans~1,2-Dichloroechene 156-60-~3 KD = ug/L 0g/23/2¢%
1 1 TR REMEFANINN v ina 1)) S il A"
cig-1l, i-Dichlorepropena 10061=01-5 m 5 ug/L 08/237%%
trang~1, l-Dichlozopropene 100631-03~-6 ND s uwg/L OY/ 237N
Sily limisscue 100414 Mo £ ug/L 08/13./%0L
I Hoxanono 581=Th«4 wmn S0 ngsh AR/3VN /9%
Mesholoms Chlorida TBe0Pall o L4 74T L OEA AR
» =mechyl - fepencauwne 158&-18-1 "o Co un/lL 09/21.10%
Styrane 100-42-5 o 1od 5 ug/h 6a/23,5%
1.1.,2,.2-Tatrachloroathanas 19-34-5 ND S ug/L 08/23/35
Tacrachlsvoschanc 137-18=¢ poro) > ug/L 08/23/7%
Toluene 108-a8-3 pi1ed 5 ug/L 08/23 /9%
1.1 1-Toighloroathana Ti-33-4 HD & ug/L . ©8/23/%%
1,5, 2-Trighlorcachana 79-00-5 no 2 ugs/L uH/23/95
Tricklorosthene 79-01-6 {640} § uq/t 08/23/9%
Wiyl Asmtaea 100.-0%5- 4 m 80 ug/L neftainm
Vinyl Twlorida 75-51-4 uD 20 ug/L oB/f12 /v
Xylenc=z, Totald 1330~20-7 oD 10 ug/L Q872319
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PAGE 1
GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO. REPORT DATE: 12/01/95
11100 WEST AIRPORT BLVD.
STAFFORD, TX 77477-3014 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 11/16/95-11/17/95
DATE RECEIVED: 11/17/95
ATIN: BILL TALLENT :
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: - AEN WORK ORDER: 9511290

P.0. NUMBER: PB60146

PROJECT SUMMARY:

On November 17, 1995. this laboratory received 5 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for organic parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see guality controi
report for a summary of QC data pertaining-te- this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after compietion of analysis. then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

IT you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

Q '\: ,l

Larry/ Kiein
Laboratory Director

SR
i




I American Environmental Network
PAGE 2
I GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: TRIP BLANK DATE SAMPLED: 11/16/95
I AEN LAB NO: 9511290-01 DATE RECEIVED: 11/17/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9511290 REPORT DATE: 12/01/95
I CLIENT PROJ. ID: -
l METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
l Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
l Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/lL 11/29/95
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
I 2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
l Chiorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 11729795
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
I Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Chioromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
Dibromocnioromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
] 1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
¢is-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
l trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
cis-1,3-Dichlioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
I Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L - 11/29/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 11/29/95
I 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Styrene 100-42-5- ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
I Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
l Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
l Xyienes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
l * = Value at or above reporting limit
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: MW-1 DATE SAMPLED: 11/17/95
AEN LAB NO: 9511290-02 , DATE RECEIVED: 11/17/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9511290 REPORT DATE: 12/01/95
CLIENT PROJ. ID: - -
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Butanone . 78-93-3 ND 100 wg/L 11/29/95
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
Dibromochioromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 18 * 5 ug/L 11/29/95
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 7% 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.2-Dichioropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5- : ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Z-Hexangne 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 11/29/95%
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/%5
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Tetrachioroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1,1.1-Trichloroethane 71-585-6 ~ ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/28/95
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 61 * 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
Xylenes, Total : 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

[ I}

* = Value at or above reporting limit
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I GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DATE SAMPLED: 11/17/95
B v s wo: osiize003 DATE RECEIVED: 11/17/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9511290 REPORT DATE: 12/01/95
I CLIENT PROJ. ID: -
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
l ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
I Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 1000 ug/L 11/29/95
I Benzene 71-43-2 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 100 wg/L 11/29/95
I 2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 1000 ug/L 11/29/95
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 100 wg/L 11/29/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
. Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/¢5
2-Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
I Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1-Dichlorcethane 75-34-3 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
l 1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-58-2 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
l trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1,2-Dichioropropane 78-87-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
cis-1,3-DHchloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
i Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 500 ug/L 11/29/95
Methylene Chioride 75-09-2 ND 200 ug/L 11/29/95
I 4-Methy1-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 500 ug/L 11/29/95
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Tetrachioroethene 127-18-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
I Toluene 108-88-3 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
I Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1,400 50 ug/L 11/29/85
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 500 ug/L 11/29/95
Vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
I Xylenes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DATE SAMPLED: 11/17/95
AEN LAB NO: 9511290.03 - . DATE RECEIVED: 11/17/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9511290 REPORT DATE. 12/01/9%
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASE RESULT  LIMIT  UNITS  ANALYZED

Reporting limits elevated due to high levels of target
compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting limit
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
' SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DUPLICATE DATE SAMPLED: 11/17/95
AEN LAB NO: 9511290-04 DATE RECEIVED: 11/17/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9511290 REPORT DATE: 12/01/95
l CLIENT PROJ. ID: -
l METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
l Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 1000 ug/L 11/29/95
l Benzene 71-43-2 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
I Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 100 wg/L 11/29/95
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 1000 ug/L 11/29/95
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
l Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND. 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 100 ug/L 11/258/95
I Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 100 wg/L 11/28/95
Dibromochiorcmethane 124-48-1 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
I 1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
l trans-1,2-Dichioroethene 156-50-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
cis-1.3-Dichioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
l trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-02-6 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 500 ug/L 11/29/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 200 ug/L 11/29/95
i 4-Methy1-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 500 ug/L 11/29/95
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
l Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 50 ug/L 11729/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND. 50 ug/L 11/29/95
I Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1,200 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 500 ug/L 11/29/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
l Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DUPLICATE : DATE SAMPLED: 11/17/95
AEN LAB NO: 9511290-04 i DATE RECEIVED: 11/17/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9511290 REPORT DATE: 12/01/95
CLIENT PRGJ. ID: -
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Reporting limits elevated due to high levels of target
compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
* = Vajue at or above reporting limit
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l GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
l SAMPLE ID: MW-2 DATE SAMPLED: 11/17/95
AEN LAB NO: 9511290-05 DATE RECEIVED: 11/17/95
AEN WORK ORDER: 9511290 REPORT DATE: 12/01/95
l CLIENT PROJ. ID: -
I METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
I Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
l Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ua/L 11/29/95
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
I 2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 11/29/95
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 30 10 ug/L 11/29/95
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
| Chiorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Chlaroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
I Chioroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
I 1.2-Dichlioroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/28/95
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 11729795
cis-1.2-Dichioroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
I trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 wg/L 11/29/95
¢is-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 11/25/95
I Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 11/29/95
l 4_Methy1-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/25/95
I Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 11/29/95
I Trichloroethene 79-01-6 5 5 ug/L 11/29/95
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 11/29/95
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
I Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 11/29/95
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
I * = Vaiue at or above reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9511290
CLIENT PROJECT ID: -

ali ontro! and Project ar

11&11 laboratory guality control parameters were found to be within estabiished
imits.

pefinitions

Labaratory Contro{ Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate betch anelytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliguot of & sampie (agueous or solid) with sdded quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire snatytical procedurs. Matrix spike snd matrix spike duplicate GC data are edvisary.

Method Blank: An analytical controi consisting of all rempents, internal standsrds, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire snalyticat process. Used to monitor Laborstory background and reagent contamination.

Hot Detected (ND): NoT detected at or above the reporting limiz.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD}: An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during \aboratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MOL). Reporting limits are metrix, method, and analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in environmental samples. Surrogates ere added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, sasples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and
instrumental performance.,

B: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established laboratery GC limits.
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I QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8240
l AEN JOB NO: 9511290
INSTRUMENT: 12
l MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
l Percent Recovery
l Date 1,2-Dichloro- : p-Bromofluoro- .
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. ethane-d,  Toluene-d, benzene
l 11/29/95 TRIP BLANK 01 104 97 92
11/29/95 MW-1 02 105 91 89
11/29/95 MW-3 03 110 90 90
I 11/29/95  MW-3 DUPLICATE 04 106 g0 90
11/29/95 MW-2 05 109 92 99
I QC Limits: 76-114 88-110 86-115
DATE ANALYZED: 11/22/95 .
l SAMPLE SPIKED: 9511255-03
INSTRUMENT: 12
l Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
Qc Limits
l Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
l Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
1.1-Dichloroethene 50 104 4 58-155 25
I Trichloroethene 50 106 8 71-157 25
Benzene 50 99 6 37-151 25
Toluene 50 a9 <1 47-150 25
I Chlorobenzene 50 100 2 37-160 25
Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
l at or above the reporting limit.
*%* END OF REPORT ***
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1. Clent; S ov. Valve el .'--)'tilu{a\ﬁr Can 3440 Vincent Road, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
Address:  |LIGD_Mest Nieped Blvd, o i oo REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS / CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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T Tafend FAX (510) 930-0250 Lab Job Number: . Y oz
Contacl; Bl Tafen .
Al Conlact: KR g Lab Deslinalion: - _
: ' T Date Samples Shipped:
Address Report To: Send Invoice To: Lab Conlact:
2 " 3 " Dale Resulls Raquired:
PR | C_ Sime s ! Dale Reporl Required: f_-' AN AL
Client Phone No.: i) _ h"‘;’? -2l
Client FAX No.; L1l Tath=i4ly
" / ANALYSIS /
Send Report To: (1) or 2 (Clicle ong)
Client P.O. No.: YL 6Ol H b Cilent Project 1.D, No.:
Sample Team Member (s) ﬂz&hﬂ nmen ! Saacks ezl ES‘:’)

Lab Clienl Sample Alr [T);::g Sample
Number Idenlificalion Volume Coflected | T¥P®' Comments / Hazards
(1 MBI 1Ty Plank Whdis | 7 ey
G2 Al ) M Mys e ,
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A A o) T2 Dot Wik s | ! ] e
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Melthod of Shipment Lab Commenls

‘Sample lype (Specify): 1) 37mm 0.8 pm MCEF  2) 25mm 0.8 um MCEF  3) 25min 0.4 pm polycatb. filler
4} PVC filtes, diam. pore size 5) Charcoal tube  6) Silica get Wwbe (?_) Wale[} 8) Soil  8) Bulk Samnple
10} Other - . 11) Glher

COPIES: WHITE - JOBFILE  YELLOW . PROJECY FILE
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Certificate of Analysis

AIBA Accreditation: 11134

“)OHS Centification: 1172

PAGE 1
GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO. REPORT DATE: 01/19/96
6529 HOLLIS STREET
EMERYVILLE. CA 94608 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 01/09/96
DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96
ATTN: BILL TALLENT
CLIENT PROJ. ID: - AEN WORK ORDER: 9601076

P.0. NUMBER: PB60146

PROJECT SUMMARY :
On January 9. 1996. this laboratory received 5 water sampie(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for organic parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see quality control
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

Larrg/ Klein
{ aboratory Director

3440 Vincent Road » Pleasam Hill. CA 94323 « (3101 930-9080 « FAX (5100 930-0256
Analviical Services jor tire Environment

I ‘
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

DATE SAMPLED: 01/09/96
DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96
REPORT DATE: 01/19/96

SAMPLE ID: MW-1

AEN LAB NO: 9601076-01
AEN WORK ORDER: 9601076
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 01/13/96
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/9¢6
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/%
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Z2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 01/13/96
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Chiorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/%
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 uwg/L 01/13/9%6
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Chioromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Dibromochioromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/%
i.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/9%
1.i-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
cis-1,2-Dichlioroethene "~ 156-59-2 16 5 ug/L 01/13/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 7 5 ug/L 01/13/%6
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
trans-1.3-Dichioropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 01/13/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 01/13/96
4-Methy1-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 01/13/96
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/lL 01/13/96
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1.2-Trichioroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 61 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/13/96
Vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96

ND

o

oW

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting 1imit




SAMPLE ID: MW-3

AEN LAB NO: 9601076-02
AEN WORK ORDER: 9601076
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

American Environmental Nemori.
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DATE SAMPLED: 01/09/96
DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96
REPORT DATE: 01/19/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 1000 ug/L 01/12/96
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 50 ug/t 01/12/96
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 100 ug/L 01/12/96
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 1000 ug/L 01/12/96
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 100 ug/L 01/12/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
Chiorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
Chioroethane 75-00-3 ND 100 ug/L 01/12/96
2-Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether 116-75-8 ND 100 ug/L 01/12/96
Chioroform 67-66-3 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
Chioromethane 74-87-3 ND 100 ug/L 01/12/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
i.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
¢is-1,2-Dichioroethene 156-59-2 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 500 ug/L 01/12/96
Methylene Chloride 75-08-2 ND 200 ug/L 01/12/96
4-Methy1-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 500 ug/L 01/12/96
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/9
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
Tetrachioroethene 127-18-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/%
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/12/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1.400 50 ug/L 01/12/96
Yinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 500 ug/L 01/12/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 100 ug/L 01/12/96
Xylenes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 100 ug/L 01/12/96
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DATE SAMPLED: 01/09/96
AEN LAB NO: 9601076-02 DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9601076 : REPORT DATE: 01/19/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Reporting 1imits elevated due to high levels of target
compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting limit




SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DUP

AEN LAB NO: 9601076-03
AEN WORK ORDER: 9601076
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

American Environmental Networt.
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DATE SAMPLED: 01/09/96
DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96
REPORT DATE: 01/19/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 1000 ug/L 01/16/96
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 100 ug/L 01/16/96
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 1000 ug/L 01/16/96
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 100 ug/L 01/16/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 100 ug/L 01/16/96
Z2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 100 ug/L 01/16/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 100 ug/L 01/16/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 500 ug/L 01/16/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 200 ug/L 01/16/96
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 500 ug/L 01/16/96
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1,100 50 ug/L 01/16/96
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 500 ug/L (1/16/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 100 ug/L 01/16/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 100 ug/L 01/16/96
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: Mw-3 DUP DATE SAMPLED: 01/09/96
AEN LAB NO: 9601076-03 DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9601076 REPORT DATE: 01/19/96
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: -

METHOD/ . REPORTING ' DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Reporting 1imits elevated due to high Tevels of target
compounds. Sample run at dilution.

Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit

ND
* = Value at or above reporting limit

oK




SAMPLE ID: MW-2

AEN LAB NO: 9601076-04
AEN WORK ORDER: 9601076
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: -

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

American Environmental Netwaort
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DATE SAMPLED: 01/09/96
DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96
REPORT DATE: 01/19/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 01/13/96
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Z-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 ug/L 01/13/96
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/56
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Dibromochlcromethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
¢is-1,2-Dichlorgethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/9
¢is-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 01/13/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 01/13/96
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 01/13/96
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 7 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/13/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 01713796
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96

ND
*

= Not detected at or above the reporting limit
= Value at or above reporting limit




SAMPLE ID: TRAVEL BLANK
AEN LAB NO: 9601076-05
AEN WORK ORDER: 9601076
CLIENT PROJ. ID: -

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

American Environmental Nerwork
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DATE SAMPLED: 01/09/96
DATE RECEIVED: 01/09/96
REPORT DATE: 01/19/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Volatile Organic Compounds EPA 8240
Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100 ug/L 01/13/96
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100 wg/L 01/13/96
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/lL 01/13/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Chioroethane 75-00-3 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/%96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND . 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1,1-Dichloropethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.2-Dichioroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1,1-Dichioroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
cis-1,3-Dichlioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/9¢6
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Z-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50 ug/L 01/13/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 20 ug/L 01/13/96
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50 ug/L 01/13/96
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Tetrachioroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5 ug/L 01/13/96
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50 ug/L 01/13/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 10 ug/L 01/13/96

ND

*

o

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9601076
CLIENT PROJECT ID: -

Quality Control and Project Summary

glm laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

Definitions

Laboratary Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to velidate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliguot of a sample (aqueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An enslytical control consisting of all resgems, internal standards, and surrogate standerds
carried through the entire anatytical process. Used to monitor Laboratory background and resgent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reporting limit.
Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate anslysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during Leboratory operations., The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting limits are mstrix, method, ond analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Organic compounds which are similar to anaiytes of interest in chemicat behavior, but are not found
in enmvirormental sesples. Surrogates are addec to all blanks, calibration am check standards, samples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery ics monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and
instrusentat performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.

#: Indicates result outside of established isboratory GC limits.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8240
AEN JOB NO: 9601076
INSTRUMENT: 13
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date 1,2-Dichloro- p-Bromofiuoro-
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. ethane-d, Toluene-dg benzene
01/13/96 MiW-1 01 - 98 99 91
01/12/96 MW -3 02 101 91 87
01/16/96 MW-3 DUP 03 110 96 95
01/13/96 MW -2 04 86 96 91
01/13/96 TRAVEL BLANK 05 99 96 89
QC Limits: 76-114 88-110 86-115
DATE ANALYZED: 01/05/96
SAMPLE SPIKED: ©512290-07
INSTRUMENT: 13
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L} Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 84 20 59-155 25
Trichloroethene 50 93 15 71-157 25
Benzene 50 127 4 37-151 25
Toluene 50 99 2 47-150 25
Chlorobenzene 580 98 1 37-160 25

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting 1imit.

*%% END OF REPORT ***
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Certificate of Analysis

PDOHS Certification: 1172 ATHA Accreditation: 11134
PAGE 1
GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO. REPORT DATE: 05/09/96
11100 WEST AIRPORT BLVD.
STAFFORD, TX 77477-3014 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 04/29/96

DATE RECEIVED: 04/29/96

ATTN: BILL TALLENT
CLIENT PROJ. ID: EMERYVILLE. CA AEN WORK ORDER: 9604410

P.0. NUMBER: PB 60146

PROJECT SUMMARY :
On April 29, 1996, this laboratory received 4 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s} be analyzed for chemical parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see quality control
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis. then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

. y B
D i i Lol
Larry Klein 7
Laboratory Director

340 Vincent Road » Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 « (510) 930-9090 » FAX (310) 930-0256
Analytical Services for the Environment
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CQ.
SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DATE SAMPLED: 04/29/9%6
AEN LAB NO: 9604410-01 DATE RECEIVED: 04/29/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9604410 REPORT DATE: 05/09/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: EMERYVILLE. CA

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
Water Extrn for 0&G IR - Extrn Date  05/07/96
0i1 & Grease (IR) SM 5520C ND 0.5 mg/L 05/07/96

ND

*

Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
Value at or above reporting limit
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DUP DATE SAMPLED: 04/29/96
AEN LAB NO: 9604410-02 DATE RECEIVED: 04/29/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9604410 REPORT DATE: 05/09/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: EMERYVILLE. CA

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT  LIMIT  UNITS ANALYZED
#Flater Extrn for 0&G IR - Extrn Date 05/07/96
0i1 & Grease (IR) SM 5520C ND 0.5 mg/L 05/07/96

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting Timit

ND

*
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: MW-2 DATE SAMPLED: 04/29/96
AEN LAB NO: 9604410-03 DATE RECEIVED: 04/29/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9604410 REPORT DATE: 05/09/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: EMERYVILLE, CA
, METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#Water Extrn for 0&G IR - Extrn Date 05/07/96
Qi1 & Grease (IR) SM 5520C ND 0.5 mg/L 05/07/96

ot detected at or above the reporting 1imit

ND =N
* = Value at or above reporting limit
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE ID: MW-1 DATE SAMPLED: 04/29/9%
AEN LAB NO: 9604410-04 DATE RECEIVED: 04/29/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9604410 REPORT DATE: 05/09/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: EMERYVILLE, CA '

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
#later Extrn for 0&G IR - Extrn Date 05/07/96
0i1 & Grease (IR) SM 5520C ND 0.5 mg/L 05/07/96

ot detected at or above the reporting limit

ND = N
* = Value at or above reporting Timit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9604410
CLIENT PROJECT ID: EMERYVILLE. CA

Quality Control and Project Summary

%\]T _laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
TMTS.

Definitions

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Method Spikes(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch anmalytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliquot of a sample (aqueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisary.

Method Hlank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internal standards. and surregate standards
carriet through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratory background and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): MNot detected at or above the reporting limit.
Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analyses.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lcwest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL:. Reporting limits are matrix, method. and analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the amalysts.

Surrogates: QOrganic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behaviour. but are not founc
in environmental samples. Surrogates are added to all b%anks, calibration and check standards, samples. and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is momitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and

instrument performance.

0: Surrogates diluted out.

t- Indicates result outside of estabiished Taboratory QC limits.
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.NORK ORDER: 9604410 QUALITY CONTROL REPORT PAGE QR-2
ANALYSIS: Qi1 & Grease (IR)
MATRIX: Water
METHOD BLANK SAMPLES

.............................................................................................................................

SAMPLE TYPE: Blank-Hethod/Media blank LAB ID:  BLNK-0507-1 INSTR RUN: IR\960503000000/15/
INSTRUMENT: IR Spectrophotometer PREPARED: 05/07/96 BATCH ID: IRW0S0396-1
UNITS: mg/L ANALYZED: 05/07/96 DILUTION: 1.000000
METHOD: SM 5520C

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY  REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LIMIT VALUE ¢4} {0W HIGH RPD (¥) LINIT (%)
Hotor 071 N 0.5
METHOD SPIKE SAMPLES
SAMPLE TYPE: Laboratory Control Spike LAB ID:  LCSW-0507-1 INSTR RUN: IR\960503000000/16/15
INSTRUMENT: IR Spectrophotometer PREPARED: 05/07/96 BATCH ID: IRW0S50396-1
UNITS: mg/L ANALYZED: 05/07/96 DILUTION: 1.000000
METHOD: SH 5520C

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT RESULT LINIT VALLE () LOW HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT ()
Motor 031 6.04 ND 0.5 5.89 103 80 109

------------ End of Quality Control Report ------------
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SAMPLE ID: MW-1

AEN LAB NO: 9604167.05
AEN WORK QRDER: 9604167
CLIENT PROJ. ID: PBO146

GROVE VALVE & REGULATCR CO.

PAGE 10

DATE SAMPLED: 04/11/96
DATE RECEIVED: 04/11/96
REPORT DATE: 04/22/96

METHQD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANAL YZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
BromoTorm 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
Bromomethang 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 04/20/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56 23 5 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 14/20/96
2-Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
Chioroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/lL 04/20/96
Cnioromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 04/20/96
Dibromochloromethaneg 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 65-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/%6
1.3-Bichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.4-Dichlaorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/l 04/70/96
Uichloroadi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 04/20/96
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.2-Dichloroethane 10/-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 NO 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
cis-1.2-Dichioroethene 156-59-2 12 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
Lrans-1,2-01chlorvethens 156-60-5 4.1 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.2-Dichloroprapane 78-87-5 NI 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
cts-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-0L 5 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
trans-1,3-0ichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 04/20/96
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.1.2-Trichlorpethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-5 43 ¢.5 ug/l 04/20/96
Trichiorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 04/20/96
L.1.ZIrichtorotritiuoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
Yinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 04/20/96
EPA 8020 - Water matrix EPA 3020 .
genzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 0A4/20/96
Chiorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.3-Dichlaorobenzene 841-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
1,4-Oichlorghenzene 106-16-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L (14/70/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 04/20/96
a ewiale ML Y] H [] n NI 1K ] QR~A7-H4E
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PAGE 11

GROVE VALVE & REGULATCR CO.
SAMPLE I0: MW-1 DATE SAMPLED: 04/11/96
AEN LAB NO: 9604167-05 DATE RECEIVED: 04/11/96
AEN WORK CRDER: 9604167 REPORT DATE: 04/22/9
CLIENT PROJ. ID: PBOL46

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNLTS ANALYZED

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
* = Yalue at or above reporting 1imit

21 /11 qCINNCRN ‘N YH H N0 5 N3H an 2 I NOL
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SAMPLE ID: MW-2

AEN LAB NQ: 9604167.02
AEN WORK ORDER: 9604167
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: PBO146

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

PAGE 4

DATE SAMPLED: 04/11/96
DATE RECEIVED: 04/11/96
REPORT DATE: 04/22/96

ANALYTE

METHOD/
CAS#

REPORTING
LIMIT

DATE
ANALYZED

EPA 8010 - Water matrix
Bromodichloromethane
BromoTorm
Bromomethane
Carbon Tetrachlioride
Chlorgbenzene
Chloroethane
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibremochloromethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dich1orobenzene
1.4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodi fiuoromethane
1,1-Dichlorgethane
1.2-Dichlorcethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-0ichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
¢15-1,3-Dichioropropeng
trans-1,3-0ichloropropene
MeLhylene Chioride
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,1.1-Trichloroethane
1.,1.2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichtorofiuoromethane

1.1,2Trichlorotrifivoroethane 76-13-

Vinyl Chloride

EPA 8020 - Water matrix
Benzene

Chiorobenzene
1.2-Dichiorobenzene
1,3-Dichiorohenzene
1.4-Dichlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Aylenes. Total

EPA 8010

75-27-4
/5757
74-83-9
56-23-5
108-90-7
75-00-3
110-75-8
67-66-3
74-87-3
124-48-1
95-50-1
541-73-1
106-46-7
75-71-8
75-34-3
107-06-2
75-35-4
156-59-2
156-60-
78-87-5

5
10061-01 -
2-

3
w
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e
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(331
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EPA 8020

71-43-2
108-90-7
95-50-1
541-73-1
106-46-7
100-41-4
108-88-3
1330-20-7
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ug/l.
ug/L

04/20/96
04/20/96
04/20/96
04/20/96
04/20/96
(04/20/96
04/20/96
04/20/96
(4/20/96
04/20/96
04/20/96
04/20/96
01/20/96
04/20/96
J4/20/96
04/20/96
04/20/96
04/20/96
04/20/96
04/20/96
04/20/96
04/20/96
04/20/96
04/20/96
04/20/96
04/20/96
04/20/96
04/20/96
04/20/96
04/20/96
(4/20/96

04/20/96
04/20/96
04/20/9%6
04/20/96
04/20/96
04/20/96
04/20/96
04/20/96
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SAMPLE ID: MW-2

AEN LAB NO: 9604167-02
AEN WORK ORDER: 9604167
CLIENT PROJ. ID: PBO146

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

PAGE 5

DATE SAMPLED: 04/11/96
DATE RECEIVED: 04/11/96
REPORT DATE: 04/22/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
ND = NOT detected at or above the reporting 1imit
* = Yalue at or above reporting Timit
oy I o 1% A ‘NN ¥ y, Ll. ¥, s l' K \'. S'BE‘HCIE




SAMPLE ID: MW-3

AEN LAB NO: 9604167-03
AEN WORK ORDER: 9604167
CLIENT PROJ. ID: PBO146

GROVE VALVE & REGULATCR CQ.

PAGE 6

DATE SAMPLED: (4/11/96
DATE RECEIVED: 04/11/96
REPORT DATE: 04/22/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 82010 - Water matrix EPA 2010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Bramoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L (04/20/9%
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5 ug/l 04/20/96
Chlorabenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/96
ibromochloromethane 124-48-] ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1,2-Dichlgorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/936
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.4-Dichiorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Dichloredifluoromethane 76-71-8 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/96
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.1-Dichlorcethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 34 * 9 ug/L 04/20/96
trans-1,2-Dichloruethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L (04/20/96
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens 10061 01 5 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/%6
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5 ug/L {14/20/96
Metnhylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND - 20 ug/L 04/20/96
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34.5 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Tetrachioroethene 127-18-4 NO 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-85-6 ND 5 ug/L (04/20/96
1.1.2-Trichinroethane 79-08-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 720 = H ug/L 04/20/96
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/96
1.1.2Trichlorotritiuoroethane 76-13-1 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Vinyi Chioride 75-01-4 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/96
EPA 8020 - Water matrix EPA 8020 :
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Chlocrobenzene 108-90-7 ND 9 ug/l 04/20/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/9%
i.3-01chlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Xylenes. Total 1330-20-7 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/96
21 /00 L QG /3] ! = N v JY 1H NOW GR-~7 -4
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SAMPLE ID: MW-3

AEN LAB NO: 9604167-03
AEN WORK ORDER: 9604167
CLIENT PROJ. ID: PBOl4e

PAGL 7

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

DATE SAMPLED: 04/11/96
DATE RECEIVED: 04/11/96
REPORT DATE: 04/22/96

ANALYTE

METHOD/
CAS#

REPORTING. DATE
RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting

* = Value at or above reporting limit

Timit

WaEIMIHRP 1l NOEL U/ -
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SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DUPLICATE
AEN LAB NO: 9604167-04
AEN WORK QRDER: 9604167
CLIENT PRQJ. ID: PBO146

GROVE VALVE & REGULATCR CO.

PAGE 8

DATE SAMPLED: 04/11/96
DATE RECEIVED: 04/11/96
REBQRT DATE: 04/22/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Gromoform 75-25-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/96
Carhon Tetrachloride h6-73-5 N 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Chlorobenzene 108 90 7 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/96
2-Chlioroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/9%
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/96
Dibromochioremethane 124-48-1 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/Y6
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.3-Dichlorobencene 541-73-1 ND 5 ug/L (04/20/96
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Dichlorodi flugromethanc 75.71-8 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/96
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 36 5 ug/L 04/20/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1,2-Bichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-0Z-6 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Methyiene Chloride 75-09.2 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/96
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5 ug/L 04720796
1.1.1-Trichlorpethane 71-55-6 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.1,2-Trichlorcethane 79-00-5 ND 5 oug/l 04/20/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 776 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Trichtarofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 20 ug/L 14/20/96
1.1, 2Trichlorotrifiuoroethane 76-13-1 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/96
EPA 8020 - Water matrix . EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/l 04/20/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1.3-Dichiorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
1,4 Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5 ug/L 04/20/96
Yylenes. Total 1230-20-7 ND 20 ug/L 04/20/96
7t /00 QGZANFRIG ON XY HINNOA[ TV NAY p: 41 NOW 96-cc-ddb
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GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

SAMPLE ID: MW-3 DUPLICATE
AEN LAB NO: 9604167.04
AEN WORK ORDER: 95604167
CLIENT PRCQJ. ID: PBO146

PAGE 9

DATE SAMPLED: 04/11/96
DATE RECEIVED: 04/11/96
REPORT DATE: 04/22/96

METHOD/
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT

REPORTING
LIMIT

DATE
UNITS ANALYZED

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
* = Vglue at or above reporting 1imit

ala ) Hal VRS
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SAMPLE ID: TRAVEL BLANK
AEN LAB NO: 9604167-01

AEN WORK ORDER: 9604167
CLIENT PROJ. ID: PBO146

GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.

PAGE 2

DATE SAMPLED: 03/21/96
DATE RECEIVED: 04/11/96
REPORT DATE: 04/22/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT URLTS ANALYZED
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
Bromomethane /4-83-9 ND 2 ug/i 04/19/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 04/19/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
Chioromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 04/19/96
Dibromoch | cromethane 124-48-1 ND 2.5 ug/L 04/19/96
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95.50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 04/19/96
1.1-Dichlorcethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
1,1-Dichlaroethene 75-358-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
1.2-Nichloraopropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
Mathyfene Chioride 75-09-2 NG 2 ug/L 04/19/%6
1.1,2,2-Tetrachlorgethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
Tetrachlorocethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
1.1.1-Trichloroethane /1-55-6 ND G.5 ug/L 04/19/96
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 4/19/96
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ugfl 04/19/96
1,1.2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/9
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/l 04/13/96
EPA 8020 - Water matrix EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/%6
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 uyg/L 04/19/96
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 95-5(-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
1.4 Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L. 4/19/96
Totuene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 04/19/96
Aylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 04/19/96
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PAGE 3
GROVE VALVE & REGULATOR CO.
SAMPLE. ID: TRAVEL BLANK DATE SAMPLED: 03/21/96
AEN LAB NO: 9604167-01 DATE RECEIVED: 04/11/96
AEN WORK QORDER: 9604167 REPORT DATE: 04/22/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: PBO146
METHOD/ REPORTING ' DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
* = Yalue at or above reporting 1imit
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Conlact: MEMJ__-‘I_W___A_: FAX (510) 9300256
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Address Report To: . Send Involces Ta:
;Ymm_éﬁ[ﬁﬂ&_tgj__ 3 fae. ezt

Enimnnsntatal Magh.and Eogeascsoiny (e

: L—ﬁﬁn:,_ﬁnﬁmlb_i_.,,_
qo-= Fol

Send Report Ta: ¢(Dor 2 {Circle ona)

REQUEST FOR AﬂALY&F{ (EHMN OF cusToDy

Lab Job Number: 7 S _
Lab Destinalion: A
Date Samptes Shipped: S
Lab Contact: i ﬁ{sci —
Date Resulis Requlred: % fﬁ; é Hocwal Toraraund EJ;U{;_
Caie Repon Required: P— —

Client Phone No.: 'S = = B "_:.1.311
Client FAX No.: d ' e

[ ANALYSIS Wi

/
Crent PO. o L BOOIYD client Project1.0. to: Emenguille. CA
Sample Team Mamber (3] m&‘!ﬁh&%ﬂm 9
Lab Clievé Samp'e Alr ?ﬁg sample| pygs I\;(;' T};?e

Nuwber |dertitizalion Volme | colested | TYPC Cont.| Conl Comments / Hazands
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